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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT UPDATE
RECGMMENDATIONS AND RESPONSES

Acsofdmg to page 6 of the Phase | Env;rcnmenta! Assessment Update prepared

. by Camp Dresser & McKee dated August 29, 2001, “Based on TNRCC records

- ' which document & Cempffance Evaluation Inspectfeﬂ (CEI) of éach of the seven
fuel farms on Apn! 21,1988, alf USTs [Underground Storage Tanks] at the fuel
farm are now in 9&:??;3!:3{3&9

The report also raferences four leaking petroleum storage tank (LPST) sites at
the airport’s fuel farm. It is important fo nofe that a LPST site is defined as “A site
at which a confirmed release of a petroleum substance from an UST or AST has
occurred. Petroleum substance contamination which results from multiple
sources may be deemed as one LPST site by the agency.™ Any significant,
uncontrolled release of fuel from a tank is considered a LPST. The cases
referenced by the Phase 1 are not actually leaking tanks, but rather the result of
overfills or spills. No evidence of problems with the individual tanks has been

presented or found,

L

Following is a list of the recommendations contained in Section 7.2.1. In bold
after each recommendation is the necessary action that has been or should be

Vt:akaen:'

Registration Inconsistencies

CDM recornmends amended tank registration forms be submitted by Addison
Airport (Multi-User Fuel Farm), Cherry Alir, Million Air, Mercury Air, and
Addison Express to accurately reflect the status, contents, and/or capacity of
their respective tanks. The Town should monitor this activity to ensure that it
is completed correctly, Five tanks being used by Addison Express are
registered to both Addison Express and R Stern FBO Fuel Farm, three
tanks being leased from the town by Mercury Air Center are registered
to both the lessee and the lessor, and one tank is registered to Monarch
although they do not have a tank. This recommendation can be easily

- followed by updaﬁng paperwork at the Atrport Operator’s / Towrz CH

convenienc ‘
I

‘ Regu!atory Issues

¢ Based on the absence of TNRCC notification documentation for the
releases at the Addison Express fuel farm, further investigation
should be performed to verify the releases were reported as
required. According to information and documentation pending
from by General Manager Ed Morales these releases have
been reported as required.”

o The removable gates on the spill pads located adjacent to the Muiti-
User Fuel Farm and Million Air fue! farm should be replaced as



soon as possible to prevent future spills on the pad from coming in
contact with adjacent soil. The gates are outside the individual
fuel farm fences and therefore the Alrport Operater’s /Town's
responsibility. They shou!d be simple and mexpenswe fo

... replace, - :
Texas Pro Air Fuel Farm rf not already derze pk:g and abarzéer; :

the associated monitoring well and submit a Final Site Closure
Report. In a letter from EA Engineering dated April 17, 2001 to
David Pearce”, the Airport Operator was nofified of the need to
plug and abandcn these wells. This farm is the responsibility
of the Airport Operator/ Town. According to the TNRCC
database, this case Is still open.’

Million Air Fuel Farmm — obtain a letter from the TNRCC approving
Million Air not to plug and abandon the monitoring wells installed as
part of their release investigation. Million Air has requested these
remain open and has not yet received approval. This is a :
matter of paperwork and should be easily resolved. Accardiﬁg
to the TNRCC database this case has been closed." .
Jet Way Fuel Farm (formerly R, Stern Fuel Farm) — determine the
reason TNRCC issued a letter approving closure of the LRST case
and then subsequently issued another letter stating further
corrective action may be necessary. If further corrective action is

‘necessary, the additional activities should be completed and

reported. The Jast correspondence receiyed by R Stern
documents the closure of this case.” Accerdmg to the TNRCC
database, this case has been closed.™

AATI Fuel Farm (Multi-User Fuel Farm) — if not already performed,
the activities requested in the TNRCC's CARF dated April 6, 1999
should be completed and reported, and a Release Report Form
should be submitted to document the removali of the two 1,000-
gallon tanks. This Is a paperwork issue and the responsibility of
the Airport Operator/ Town of Addison.

Cherry Air Fuel Farm (Addison Aircraft Storage Fuel Farm) — if not
already performed, a risk-based assessment should be completed
and reported to the TNRCC in an Assessment Report Form.

- Acccrdi::g to the TNRCC database, this LPST case has been - -

closed.™ Theisite assessment has been completed and
forwarded to TNRCC. ¥

" & Release Investigation
Information obtained from Addison Express indicates that no sampling has
or will be performed in response to releases at their fuel farm. CDM
recommends these releases, as well as any others oceurring in the future,
should be characterized through a combination of surface, subsurface
and/or groundwater sampling and testing to establish baseline soil and
groundwater conditions. According to information and documentation



supplied by General Manager Ed Morales sampling has been
accomplished in accordance with TNRCC guidelines.”

Also at issue regarding the Fuel Farm is the question of msurabihty All of the
- current fuel farm ‘operators have liability insurance at this time ™ The fuel farm

operators’ insurance is the primary cove;'age in the event of a covered event. Any -

difficulty obtaining instrance coverage is unique to the Airport Operator / Town of
Addison,

-

! (Texas Administrative Code, Title 30 Environmental Quality, Part | Texas NATURAL
RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION, Chapter 1334 UNDERGROUND AND
ABgVEGR)OURD STORAGE TANKS, Subchapter A GENERAL PROVISIONS, RULE §334.2
. Definitions’

See Exhibit A- Notices of Storage Tank Registration
U See Exhibit B: Documentation from Gamer Environmental and Cactus Environmental
™ See Exhiblt C: Letter from EA Engineering

y  See Exhibit D: TNRCC Database Query Results for LPST ID # 91471

¥ See Exhibit £: TNRCC Database Query Results for LPST ID # 98850
¥ See Exhibit F: Letter from TNRCC to Ray Stem
! See Exhibit G: TNRCC Database Query Results for LPST ID # 110033
* See Exhibit H: TNRCC Database Query Results for LPST ID # 112634
X See Exhibit I: Site Assessment Executive Summary for LPST ID # 112934
See Exhibit B: Documentation from Gamer Environmental and Cactus Envzranmeam
¥ See Exhibit &: Insurance Documents from Fuel Farm Operators
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November 8, 2001

Town of Addison
5300 Belt Line Road
Addison, TX 75001

Dear Addison Council Members,

As the current fuel farm operators at Addison Airport, we would appreciate the
opportunity to bring forth information to your attention conceming the existing condition
of the current fuel farms. Enclosed are the recommendations from the phase 1
environmental assessment prepared by Camp, Dressor & McKee concemning the
environmental compliance of the fuel farms. Responses to those recommendations with
back-up information in the Exhibit A are included as well.

I am confident after reviewing this information we will come 1o a mutual agreement there
18 not a contamination issue with the current fuel farms. Nor are there any operational or
safety issnes at the current fuel farms. Therefore it should not be necessary to spend
millions of dollars to relocate the farm at the fuel farm operator’s or the Town of
Addison’s expense. We appreciate the opportunity to wcrk with you and the airport
managerent on resolving this issue.

Sincerely,
Jack Hopkins

, General Manger
Million Air Dallas

Ray Stern
" Partner
R. Stem FBO, LP

A Kenneth‘ Donaldson-
President
Cherry Air

-

Vincent Hilgeman
General Manager
Mercury Air Center

Edward Morales
(General Manager
i Addison Express



PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT UPDATE |
RECOMMENDATIONS AND RESPONSES

According to page 6 of the Phase | Environmental Assessment Update prepared
by Camp Dresser & McKee dated August 29, 2001, “Based on TNRCC records
which document a Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEl} of each of thé seven

fuel farms on Apa! 21, 1998, all USTS R!ndefground Storage Tanks] at the fuel
farm are now in compliance.”

The report also references four leaking petroleum storage tank (LPST) sites at
the airport’s fuel farm. It is important to note that a LPST site is defined as “A site
at which a confirmed release of a petroleum substance from an UST or AST has
- occurred. Pefroleum substance contamination which results from multiple
sources may be deemed as one LPST site by the agency.” Any significant,
uncontrolled release of fuel from a tank is considered a LPST. The cases
referenced by the Phase 1 are not actually leaking tanks, but rather the result of
overfills or spills. No evidence of problems with the individual tanks has been
presented or found.

Following is a list of the recommendations contained in Section 7.2.1. In bold
after each recommendation is the necessary action that has been or should be
taken:

» Registration Inconsistencies

CDM recommends amended tank registration forms be submitied by Addison
Airport (Multi-User Fuel Farm), Cherry Alr, Million Air, Mercury Air, and
Addison Express to accurately reflect the status, contents, and/for capacity of
their respective tanks. The Town should monitor this activity to ensure that it
is completed correctly. Five tanks being used by Addison Express are
registered fo both Addison Express and R Stern FBO Fuel Farm, three
tanks being leased from the town by Mercury Air Center are registered
to both the lessee and the lessor, and one tank Is registered to Monarch.
although they do not have a tank. This recommendation can be easily
followed by updatmg paperwork at the Airport Operator’s / Town’ s
-convenience" o

. Reguiafwy Issues

o Based on the absence of TNRCC notification documentation for the
releases at the Addison Express fue! farm, further investigation
should be performed to verify the releases were reported as
required. According to information and documentation pending
from by General Manager Ed Morales these releases have
been reported as required.”

o The removable gates on the spill pads located adjacent to the Multi-
User Fue! Farm and Million Air fuel farm should be replaced as



*

soon as possible to prevent future spills on the pad from coming in
contact with adjacent soil. The gates are outside the individual
fuel farm fences and therefore the Airport Operator's / Town’s
responsibility. They should be simple and inexpensive to
replace.

Texas Pro Air Fuel Farm — if not already done, plug and abandon
the associated monitoring well and submit a Final Site Closure
Report. In a letter from EA Engineering dated April 17, 2001 to
David Pearce™, the Airport Operator was notified of the need to
plug and abandon these wells, This farm is the responsibility
of the Airport Operator / Town. According to the TNRCC

' database, this case Is still open.”

Million Air Fuel Farm — obtain a letter from the TNRCC approving
Million Air not to plug and abandon the monitoring wells installed as
part of their release investigation. Million Air has requested these
remain open and has not yet received approval, This is a
matter of paperwork and should be easily resolved. Accordmg
fo the TNRCC database this case has been closed."

Jet Way Fuel Farm (formerly R. Stern Fuel Farm) ~ determine the
reason TNRCC issued a letter approving closure of the LRST case
and then subsequently issued another letter stating further
corrective action may be necessary. If further corrective action is-
necessary, the additional activities should be completed and
reported. The last correspondence rece:ved by R Stern
documents the closure of this case.”” Accordmg fo the TNRCC
database, this case has been closed.”

AATI Fuel Farm (Multi-User Fuel Farm}) ~ if not already performed,
the activities requested in the TNRCC's CARF dated April 6, 1989
should be completed and reported, and a Release Report Form
should be submitted fo document the removal of the two 1,000-
gallon tanks. This is a paperwork isstte and the responsibility of
the Airport Operator / Town of Addison.

Cherry Air Fuel Farm (Addison Aircraft Storage Fuel Farm) — if nof
already performed, a risk-based assessment should be completed
and reported to the TNRCC in an Assessment Report Form.

A _Aceordmg to the TNRCC database, this LPST case has been
closed.X The site assessment has been completedand =~~~ "

forwarded to TNRCC. *

Release Investigation

Information obtained from Addison Express indicates that no sampling has
or will be performed in response to releases at their fuel farm. CDM
recommends these releases, as well as any others occurring in the future,
should be characterized through a combination of surface, subsurface
and/or groundwater sampling and testing to establish baseline soil and
groundwater conditions. According to information and documentation



supplied by General Manager Ed Morales sampling has been
accomplished in accordance with TNRCC guidelines.”

Also at issue regarding the Fuel Farm is the question of insurability. All of the
current fuel farm operators have liability insurance at this time.™ The fuel farm
operators’ insurance is the primary coverage in the event of a covered event. Any
difficulty obtaining insurance coverage is unique to the Airport Operator / Town of
Addison.

' (Texas Administrative Code, Title 30 Envirenmental Quality, Part | Texas NATURAL
RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION, Chapter '334 UNDERGROUND AND

. ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS, Subchapter A GENERAL PROVISIONS, RULE §334.2
Definitions)

i See Exhibit A; Notices of Storage Tank Registration

" See Exhibit B: Documentation from Gamer Environmental and Cactus Environmental
" See Exhibit C: Letter fram EA Engineering

¥ See Exhibit D: TNRCC Database Query Results for LPST ID # 91471

* See Exhibit BE: TNRCC Database Query Results for LPST 1D # 98880

" see Exhibit F: Letter fram TNRCC to Ray Stern

¥ See Exhibit G: TNRCC Database Query Resuits for LPST ID # 110033

* See Exhibit H: TNRCC Database Query Resuits for LPST ID # 112834

* Sea Exhibit I: Site Assessment Executive Summary for LPST ID # 112934

* See Exhibit B: Documentation from Gamer Environmental and Cactus Environmental
A See Exhibit J: insurance Documents from Fuel Farm Operators -



Exhibit A
Notices of Storage Tank Registration
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Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission

g |

= Petroleum Storage Tank Program
IS Delivery Certificate
N (Nc;w'rmusferable)

‘| Expires Last Day ‘of:

May 2002

THACS Form LS PSTDS (10302000

This hersby certifics that the underground storags tanks (RISTs) at the facility identifisd herzin have been self-certified as comypliant with all technical and
administrative sandards for fuel delivery purposes This certificate verifies self ceruficam ondy, and does pot certdfy that the listed USTS are in compliance

with TNRCCS Technizat and Adminisrrative requizemeanes

Dwner/Operator #: 103832

MILLION AIR
4300 WESTGROVE
ADDISON, TX 75001
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Millien Air Dallas
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Notice of Storage Tank Registration

{Non-Transferabie)

This hersby certifies thal the siorage tanks owned and localed as Indicaled balow are duly registared with the Texas Natual Resource
Conservation Commission. For patroleum product tanks, this carliticate ailows owners or opérators of the siorage tanks indicalsed below 1o
parficipaie In the Palrotfaum Storage Tenk Remediation Fund pursuand o Saclion 26.348 of the Texas Waier Code, # such owner or
operator fultilts all applicable TNRCC requirements ralaled Io eligibifity. (See back for ownars and operalors responsibliltias,)

QWNER ID NUMBER 49404
r FACILITY NUMBER 0044612
R. Stern F.B.0. Limited Partnershif R STERN F.B.0. FUEL FARM

4553 Keller Springs Rd 15411 Addison Rd
Dallas TX 75248 : § ADDISON TX 75001
u o ;

NUMBER OF USTs [004
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Prepared by:

Cactus Environmental Service
4960 Singleton Blvd.
Dallas, Texas 75212

214-252.5009 (Office)
214-252-5060 (Fax)

. Incident Date: May 5, 2000

Report Date: May 16, 2000 -

Addison Express
15400 Addison Rd.
Addison, Texas

Q!
Shannon O’Glee
Sr. Product Manager




: ‘ Exhibit B
Documentation from Garner Environmental and Cactus
. Environmental
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1.0 Introduction

Cactus Environmental Service (Cactus) is pleased to present the following Emergency

Response Report. The following report is being submitted to Addison Express to
document actions taken by Cactus Environmental f{)iicmng the fuel spill that occurred on -
May 5, 2000, at Addison Airport.

2.0  Incident Summary

On May 5, 2000, an underground storage tank was overfilled releasing an undeterrained
amount of Jet-A fuel. The fuel was released on the asphalt, concrete and grass area
directly in front of the fuel farm. The product also entered a culvert inlet allowing the
product to flow to the west and enter a drainage ditch. The release was contained in the
drainage ditch west of the culvert opening. A containment ditch was dug and boomed to
contain the remaining product. Addison Fire Department was on scene upon arrival of
Cactus emergency response crews.

3.0 Site Location

The spill occurred at the large fuel farm across from Hanger 19, The product affected the
concrete, asphalt and soil west of the fuel farm. The product entered a drain inlet, which
spilled the product into a culvert ditch southwest of Building P-4. A large area of asphalt
directly in front of the fueling area was removed due to contamination. A containment
area was established west of the drain culvert.

4.0 Product Identification

The product was immediately identified as Jet-A. (No Material Safety Data Sheet
available.)

50 Emergency Response Aﬁtions

On May 5, 2000 Cactus Environmental Service respsndcd to a fuel spill at Addison
Express, 15400 Addison Road. An undetermined amount of Aviation Jet-A fuel had
been released due to overflow from an underground storage tank.

Immediately upon arrival Cactus personnel established a containment line with booms
‘and soil southwest of the spill site. The fuel had entered a drain inlet and migrated to a
culvert ditch southwest of the fuel farm. A containment ditch was constructed and fuel
was removed from the ditch via vacuum truck.



The asphalt adjacent to the ﬁsei farm was removed due to contamination and
emulsification. The concrete was washed with a hydro-jetter with all wash water bcu’zﬂ
.captured via vacuum truck. All free products were removed from the surface of the soil

around the penmeter of the concrete and along the culvert ditch.

.Boom linés were established along the culvert ditch as weIi as at the west end of the ditch
to prevent any further contamination. The soil from the construction of the containment
ditch was placed in a roll-off box for disposal. The site was covered with plastic
sheathing and secured prior to depa:tmg the site.

8.0 Remediation Actions

No further remediation actions were performed by Cactus. The generator will perform
- .any further required remediation of the site.

7.0  Summary

The spill cleanup was cczmplcted on the evening of May 5, 2000. One roll-off box was
left on scene untii the contents could be profiled for disposal. The site was secured with
absorbent booms and heavy plastic sheathing.

Five hundred and seventy gallons of water impacted with jet fuel was disposed ofat U.S.
Filter.

Thirty-four cubic yards of impacted soil was disposed of at the CSC Avalon landfill. (Al
disposal manifests are included in Appendix C.)

| Q.
Shannon O’Giee
 Sr. Product Manager
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Sample Locatinn ‘ ) ' )
| 1 conoszo  Bol e 11520 | /| | oz 1T~
/ ]
7 =
yd 2.
% =
i . Released B Date/Tinuw Receiver By:
MNotes: ‘SSWNW {,,} BEZ OO IH by {Siynalurs] y
Released Oy Dale/ Tinn Received 7. ?, 7
(Signaace) /g/ge,/m Ji 75~ | M Lab By: f}-’ /if//gL”
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R o ERRHER B CROMMENTAL THLTES Pl
ARMSTRONG FORENSIC LABORATORY, INC.
QA/QC ATTACHMENT REPORT: ACEN4999
| - BTEX -
Anglysis Methed | EPABOZTB Matrlx Splke Regovery % 85
Extraction Method | EPA 5035 Duplicate RPD % 2.8
Prep QC ID | GAZ30-059 Method Blank ug <101
Analytical QU ID | GA330-059 LCSE% 94

Total Petroleum Hydrocaréaons

Anaiysw Method TNRCC Texas 1005

Sample; AG4595A-001A

Analytical QC ID  GA321-098

Prep QC ID GA321-088

Celo Cyp 2y 0 Cog Units
QC Data Hydrocarpons Hydrecarbons
: Laboratory Control Sampls (LUS) 112 12 Yo
i : LCS Duplicate 105 101 %
Matrix Spike (MS) 101 23 , %
M3 Duplicate 85 90 %
Detection Limit 50 50 mglig
Matrix Blank 4‘50=_ﬁ <50 my'kg
B TCLP Benzene
—
Analysis Method | EPA 8021B Matrix Spike Recovery % 90
Exdraction Methed | EPA 1841 Duplicate RPD % 1.1
Prep QC I | GA320-167 Method Blank pg <0.01
Analytical QC ID GA330-061 LCS % 91
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Forensic Laboratery

BERNER Ev

TROMMET ITHL

k4

D T2
|

. 330 Loch'n Qreon Thail  Askington, Texas 76010

Andrew T, Axarutrong, PRD

SISl Fuoo B17-275-1838 Jobn M. Con, MS, RS
Maticn K. Annatrang MSFH, O
&Zﬂﬁj‘ Rﬁg}'f DChemt
Decernber 21, 2000
Mr. Todd Jehnson
Gamer Environmental Servicas
3929 California Parkway East
Fort Worth, TX 76119
Recegived: December 14, 2000 Site:  Addison Express
Submitted: 1 Solid 4505 Claire Chennault
P. Q. No.; 00-D0500 Addisen, TX
LABORATORY REPORT: AOEN4999 -
BTEX « EPA Msthod 30218 o
Lab No. Client Description Benzene Toluane Ethyt Xyienes Lnits
. Benzene
AD4829A-001A QaDOs00 bdl bdl bdl 049 matky
, Deotection Limit 02 0.2 0.2 0.2 mofkg
bdl - bedow detection lirmnit
Total Pefroleum Hydrecarbons - TNRECC Texas Method 1005
Lab No. Client Description CetoCyp PCpioCyp Total Units
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Cuio Cu
AQ4999A-001 A 00DOB0D bdl 217 @17 mgikg
Detection Limit 50 50 mglkg
bd! - biolow dotection limit
TR —— = = v s
Benzans ~ EPA Method 80218
TCLP Extraction - EPA Mathod 1311
Lab Number Client Description Results Detection Limits Units
T | AD4958A-001A 0000500 2 2 pg/l

W A‘
Sikes, Diractor, Qualty Contrel

AIHA Accreditation No: 363
AlHA ELLAP Accredited

#50-4208.doa /dr)
’ 8 Providing a World of Services &

Page one of ore
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GENERATOR/MAILING ACORESS FOR cAlamMal,

3
.

" B 51%' s ’ - - . -“__ % ‘ } 3?33
] SO (: e*[ir?f' /}4{",«7/‘?5 .{f'iz <353 083/% ﬁ
i, 2%\ pEpUBLIC
 Fdatd Ao ales %79-743-$300 SERVICES, INC.
— X — — 1-800-256-9275
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST Landil Permit /3 592

Location Ahe) 3 fowo

GENERATOR CERTIFICATE: |, a5 2 reprasantative of Aoldizon £y prezs

cerlify that this shipment consists of g0 , cuble yardshons of
non-hazardous _soe {2y ddc gl st n[ T fwrt {name of waste material) and
is tlassifed as follows: . .

£ Non-hazardous petroleum contaminated solls, Waste Code Number - S7iL 20/2.
(3 Non-hazardous Municipal Spacial Waste

(3 ‘Nor-hazardous industrial waste. |f generated in Texas, it. Is a Class Il waste assigned Waste Cade

Number

{1 Non-hazardous Rakroad Commission Regulated waste from

facility or pit,

b
]  Wastewater reatment plant, septic tank, grease trap, or grit trap waste from

-

¥

0  Other, ’éxptain:

3 facility or location, or

R

At o GENERATOR

Pnntsdﬂ'yped Name _19 ﬂgmL Date Shipped
- | £ ‘ Monty Day Yaar
Toon Jouceon /ﬁ/ﬂé/ 2 w00

il

medn'ype{& Name Date Shippad

.. & Manth Your

/! Lpboedd 12 27 @D
LANDFILL OPERATOR CERTIFICATE OF RECEIPT OF WASTE

Prinled/Typed Name Signatum Dara Shipped

RN AR Mﬁ? Dar | 70 5% 2o

:i DO NOT AEPARATE FGQI-[ UNTIL ALL SIONATURES ARE COMPLETZD AND W é
E WASTE HASBETN RECEIVED BY LANDFILL AKD SIONED BY LANOUFILL OPERATOR. /
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CGENERATOR MAILING ADCREES FOR ORIMHAL

;“Ad l‘:‘,'r'uj Qkﬂﬁﬁ-?‘ : . — I 2?34;

ASDS fﬂ,’fdf?r’ fxf;ﬁmm-ﬁ/ Fmameent *
dcicirasd .
. j‘fr}(/:f}g‘;;s - . {Et" ?;@f ' . H || : B
Edhnsad fféﬁﬁ% fé’; 4 ?ﬁéf_ | _ S SERVICES, INC. .
P ' ' - . 1-800-256.927g
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST Landfit Permit # __ /743 &
. " Location ____Aesifond
GENERATOR CERTIFICATE: 1, as a representative of OB L] ofetssore L 2pees
cotily that this shipment consists of ’ FC cubic yards/ions of
non-hazardous _ 50/ con dac e i T Furd (nama of wasta materfal) and
is classifed as follows: . 7

. Non-hazardous petroleum contaminated solls, Waste Code Number ___ 321 302

[ Non-hazardous Municipal Spacial Waste
O Non-hazardous industrial waste. If generated In Texas, it is a Clags li waste assigned Wasta Code

Number

{0 Ner-hazardous Rallroad Commission Regulated waste from
facility orpit, .

£ Wastewater reatment plant, septic tank, grease trap, or grit trap wasts from .
' facilily or Jocation, or

[J  Other, explain: - ‘ ’
Pinted/Typed Name Date Shipped
1 - , S Month Dmy - . Yoar
ote losvson e 29 oo |
Printad/Typad Name Date Shipped
— % Manth Day Yeur
fﬁs L i 2 zy obd
LANDFILL OPERATOR CERTIFICATE OF RECEIPT OF WASTE
Printed/Typed Nama Signeture Date Shipped
p FY Manth Day  Year
a1/ M G Re et / ?ffff fﬂiﬁ__ﬂ 4 /D ,2? LAY

DO NOT SEPARATE FORM UNTIL ALL SIGNATURES ARE COMPLETED AND oY)
WASTEHAS BEEN RECEIVED BY LANOFILL AND SIGNED BY LANDFILL OPENATON.

P . ,
B 2 U U R S FE SR
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: : ' Fluid Type: UST[) PS
. _ . : - , OFF-SPECIFICATION
US FILTER RECOVERY SERVICES (SOUTHWEST), INC. PRODUCT MANIFEST
GENERATOR NAME o C‘Ld < ‘\«’x‘ i S TRUCK # _;_:r‘: _,;{ {'
ADDRES %E 1’
S"!m;’bc.cm‘r? G:{?{;f‘f";fsau E g L, : "’K iwiﬂwi
PHONE # CONTACT PERSON
R ) N
R NS SR llﬁl% A :., t_‘_ﬁ{ﬂu' iiriii'*:tlp[l‘ 1l s . ‘
s Hter Recovery S&rﬂces (&nnthwe:st}, Inc. R S‘M‘HRBGIS‘I‘&A’HONS # 82()59 & AB5348
4415 Bast Greenwood .
Baytown, Texas 77520 U.S. EPALD. - # TXIo88089421
PHOWE (B0D) 355-2383 ' ' ' UsDOT R‘ﬁGIS‘TRAfI‘ION # 381565
‘ = HRRRES RN uuu; AL 1 ‘llln A ey _ I
ESS Sﬁfﬁﬁam #39337 & A85347
US Filter Recovery Services {Sez:thwest),

2107 Quincy Street o 1.S. EPA LD .

Dallas, TX 75212 {(214) 637-6264 : S & #TXD 9-3?9883'59
- e S EETRES - L e .; -"E.}é ,‘“1). . lll ..I! !P 3 ) k3 ] .

Lo - .

e LT I R X

TN R I I I

X Flamumable Liquid, n.o.5., (Petrolevm Produet),3,UN1993, PG IT TRAVS

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: Emergency Contact Arthur L. Radcliffe ($00) 355-2383 or Chemtrec (800) 424-0300
North American Bpergency Response Guide No, 123, Placard 2s Flammable Liqaid (UN1963), Materials is Of-Specificarion Fuel Product, See
MEDS for addidonat informatiop,

GENERATORS CERTIFICATION: 1 hereby daclare the contenis of this consignment are fully and scetratsly describad sbove by proper shipping
nawe and are classified, packed, marked and kbeled, and are in all respests in proper condition for transpart by highways according to applicable

internarional and pational govenunental regulations,
% certify that the material rewoved from the above promises is not hazardous waste as;dmuﬁcdm«&OCFKPm"ﬁl and does not contain PCB's as

Identified in 40 CER Part 761. ] verify the sérvics times and explanations are correct. -
Isthisa pctmicumﬂ;am:ﬁ mediy or M&ﬁged under 20 CFR. 261 4(bY10) mb}&;t 0 comm\fz!mn tmdzr 40CFR2807 QYes - DNo
zﬁmxmr_) Y S = mmﬁw' s DATE 4

~ A N
NN
A

s 5 -
3 ‘_,_,ﬁ,ﬁff 15y S S B A
) Gl Y R f‘-| N x] Ter Wl 0wl K LS 1, ) _
UnitNo._ &' b7,
j ) Arrival Tsme: ",‘_‘;.f:-i:}‘ Flaw o
Ol T oo 1D L i z PRI i}&pme'ruﬁe:?:.f?’fw‘r‘ T
DISCREPANCY AND EXPLANATION s?aﬁ TREATMENT FACILITY
- ) ' 0 Baytown Trentment Facllty
(§{» j' f‘.a-' gl .11 4415 Ear Gresrmood
U K N T TN T T R PR TR T SN T y &mmE?Mﬂ
Siate Reg, & §105% & ARSHS
0 Corsicsus Trrstivent Hoclity
Emﬂmiﬁ ghoy 31
L 75110

EFA D # TXDIS8059291
DATE State Rep, & 20095

- ) . -~ . . R Aol B - o e TR A B s o B g R - T T e N L I N g Fo
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C R _ | Fluid Type: UST[} PS
- | . | OFF-SPECIFICATION
' US FILTER RECOVERY SERVICES (SOUTHWEST), INC. PRODUCT MANIFEST

GENERATOR NAME QCA&'\:‘R@T‘\ E o Dre s, TRUCK # 350 QES

APPRESUSOS %M!Mnﬂx & ‘E»co

PHONE # CONTACT PERSON
X &
v "t‘* i i £ z,.

L1 - gﬁni L.L&......... &Wm “ i' ‘:i- j.{u b S ezt . - e Lo e " b
US Filter Rewvery Semees (Southwest), Ine, 8’&’1’8 REGSTRATIONS # 8i€*59 & A83348
4415 Bast Greenwood
Baytown, Texas 77520 US, EPA LD, # TKDORR08942]
PHONE (80Q) 355-2383 US. D.OT. REGISTRATION # 381565

NaME AND ADDRESS Seare fon #39337 & A85347 |
Us Fi!te_: Recovery Services (Sonthwest), Inc. 7
2107 Quincy Street : A LS. EPA 1D. #TXD 987988359

Dallas, TX 75212 (214) 637-6264

i .-tlf}-?.i.'lt’.' Fo r’. [ ’1:"‘|;|’:""§ g

| Flamnable Liguid, 005, (Peroleum Produce)3.UN1993, PG | _ NS

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: Emergency Contact: Arthor L. Radchiffe (800) 355-2383 or Chernmes (8000 424-9300
Nurth American Emerpency Response Guide Ne. 128, Placard as Flamable Liquid {UNI?‘}?:} Marerials is Off-Specification Fuzl Pmduct, See
MSDS for addirions] infonmation -

GENERATORS CERTIFICATION: I beteby derlare the conteuts of tiis consignment aze fully sﬁd accarately deseribed sbove by proper shipping
narne and ure classified, packed, marked and Libeled, and sre in all respects in proper conditien for transport by highways according to applicable

inzernational and nagonal governmentd] regulations,
Tcanify that th matedal removed from the sbove pmmms is not hazardobs waste as identified in 40

Hemified in 40 CFR Part 761 I ve::t'y the sarvice and explanations are correct.
Is :E::saps:m}m gafjmina _;Mfﬁ;ﬁl uoder 40 CFR. 261, 4{b)(10) subje

et 261, and does not contsin PCB's as

i/ slon wpler 40 CFROS0? O%es UM

DATE

M x//f/fac

W

FRINT/TYPE NAME

SIQMATURE

Aol o b e P v WS

DISCREPA O D BT ANATION SPACE ' TREATMENT FACILITY

[ Baytown Treatroen: Faciity
4413 East Gresuwvond
Daytown, TX 77520
EPA D & TXD588083421

B/aattkug.#: 31059 L ABSI4E
Cersicans Tresunent Radlity

2124 Eagt Highway 3}
Crrgloomn, TX 73115

EPA ID #: TRDURROSOIG|
SoeRep 720 -

B T I B A T R O VLD I T
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Exhibit C
Letter from EA Engineering
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EA Engineering, Science, & Technology, Inc,
1420 Valwood Parkway, Suite 170

‘Carrollton, Texas 75006

Phone: (972) 484-1420 Fax (972) 247-7220

April 17, 2001

Mr. David Pierce
Addison Airport

4631 Airport Patkway
Addison, Texas 75001

Re:  Closure of Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank (LPST) Case, Fuel Farm Located at
Southwest Cormer of Addison Road at Roscoe Tumer Street, Addison, Dallas (Dallas
County), Texas (LPST ID No, 91471, Facility ID No. 0000022).

Dear Mr. Pierce:

EA Engineering, Science, and Technology (EA) has provided envirommental consulting secvices
to the former Addison Airport of Texas, Inc. (AATI, Sam Stuart) associated with the referenced
LPST case. In December, 2000 EA submitted a Site Closure Request Form to the TNRCC, along

~ with a Cost Preapproval Proposal and Work Plan for the plugging and shapdonment (P&A) of
four. mcmtar wells associated with the LPST case, and preparation of the Final Site Closure -
Report. On March 13, 2001 the TNRCC submitted a Carrective Action Response Form
approving the proposed costs for the P&A. of the monitor wells and the preparation of the Final
Site Closure Report to Mr, Stuart of the former AATI. On March 20, 2001 Mr. Stuart received 2
letter from the TNRCC concurring that the LPST case atf the site has met closure requirements
and the monitor wells should be removed.

EA contacted Mr. Stuart and was informed that AATI is no longer responsible for management

of Addison Airport and was directed to contact you about the P&A of the monitar wells. Mr.

Stuart told EA that Washington Staubach Addison Airport Joint Venture was the Responsible

Party for the remaining activities associated with the LPST case. Per the Texas Water Code, all

of the monitor wells must be plugged within 180 days of case closure. The Final Site Closure
- char: should be. sui:rmtted to the TNRCC vnﬁnn 30 days of the P&actmues



SEP-@7-20@1  15:2D ER DALLAS . S72 247 7228 P.@3s11

David Pierce Apil 17, 2001
Addison Airport ‘ ‘ Page 2

Attached are the TNRCC CARF, Letter of Concurrence, and the Cost Preapproval Proposal for
Site Closure Activitics. EA will perform the P&A of the monitor wells and complete the Final
Site Closure Report for the TNRCC #pproved amount of $3,342. Also attached are EA"s
Standard Terms and Conditions. The TNRCC Cost Preapproval Proposal approved by the
TNRCC will serve as Exhibit A. In order to autherize EA to perform the P&A activities,
pleage sign the terms and conditions and fax the signed copy to EA. Retain the original for
your files, If you have any questions, please feel free to call Roger Place or me at (972) 484-
1420. .

Sincerely, .
prrd
Todd Frazee e

Project Manager
CAPM 01237

ce; Mz Sam Stuart
(4505 Claire Chennault, Dallas, Texas 75248)

attachments

'1\-‘.‘“
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° FA Engineering, Scinncs,
and Technology, Inc.

iEA asused herelr méans EA Enpgineeting, Sclence, and Technalogy,
i,

Client 35 used herain means the ather pany fo ﬁiishgraen;ént

WHEREAS, EA provides an extensive range of Infegrated and
camprehensive consulting, engineering, scientific, and analylical services;

and

WHEREAS, Client desires to ulifize EA's services. . :
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, EA

" o prvide the professional services desctibed harein, and Client sgress
to accept snd pay

for such servives, all in accordance with the following

tormns and cornxdibons: .

1.

* . Costs and schadule commitments are aubjea © renagoﬁéﬁm for

A

_ in%m or other legal process e

Pefinltions .
The following terms shall have the meanings sel forth below
whenever they are used in this Agreement: 9

a) “Scope of Work" (SOW) shall mean the descriplion of the
gernvicesto i:gcfamvldeé by EA as mutually sgreed upon by EA
ard Cliartt, and will be perfornied on either a fixed o tina
tahnd m%hﬁi _F?Oag{i and the Prlwe wi!iigc:& out &;ﬁ
e r Proposal leftar), incompenal
by refererica irto this Agreement. '
*Docurnemation” shall mean deliverable documenistion as
deseribed inthe SOW., ‘
‘qu;pmmf sl*;ail ;easeaéz atg indoor and gfﬁdocr equipmznt Used
b gt Clienl § r the pumpose of providing services as
décm‘ued in the SOW. PP Vp " o
*Proprietary Information” shall mean g¥ data, information,
Fians. whoter 1 writen. orahie or o oo e epaat:
ans ar in i, graphic or oral form, and similar
progrfeiarg know-how of EA. P "

CompensationiBiiling

EA's involoas will ba fssued gt least monthly and are le upon
raceipt, Balances ity (392 days past due are su é:zp?nyiarsﬁere{g al
1.5% per manth. Afterfive (5) days written notice, EA may suspend
services under any Client Agraement untit af past due aczounts
tiave been paid,

The SOW s offen not fully dafinable prier to the execution of this
g%resmem as investigation may unicover sdditional facts and
Tr¥

the services, For services on g fime and matarials basig, the
praposed fees are EA's bes! estimate of the charges required 1o
TR SOl e oo e e

o ma ined and whi

aw&emﬁm&mmt. d . d e may

k)
o}

unrezsonabla delays caused by Gliont's fallure t provide free access
ta samipling areas, specified fadiities, or information, of for dalays
eaused by unprediciable occurtences, or force majeurs, such as
firas, floads, strikes, riots, unavalablity of labor or materials or
éfer::ms, ot of G&d orofthe %ubﬁc sneimy, &;r;k aols or raguiations

fy govemnmentsl agency. Temporary work & & caused
by any of the sbave may zenﬁ% in additonalcast ba;:pngg;galouiﬁnad
in this Agreamenl. .

in the event EA s required to respond 1o a subpoena, govemment
1 oess related o the services i conpection
with 2 proceeding 1o which it is ot a paity, Client shall relmbutse
EA for its coste and compeneate EA at its then standard rates for
the ime spent gathering information and documents, Client agrees
[ mmfzhansaiewly % at %a ;Jate o;’p onetaind :znaa!'é;alf firnes EA's than
current ho a6 for Ume spent In an fti

¢ AL ¥ deposition, hearing,

CCimiras Barviomt AGImmanrn £071 LW
umm.mwmﬂg&ﬂ e

mgtion requiring an glteration In the SOW endor the Prce for

3

&

P 1

Incorporal

Jur consultation with the temin

972 247 7220 P.BAs1L

CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT

For services provided on 8 ime-and-materizls basis, the minimum
fime segment for fiald work is four {43 hours and one hour for
wark done al any of EA's offices, The renia! or use of EA's
Equipmentwill be charged o the project In sccoriampe with EA's
*Corporsta Equipment Rate Biling Schedule” which is' either

ed into the rates showo in Exhibit B, or is available
upan Client's request, Rates are sublect 1o annusl adjustment
sach Seplember, EA's labor rates for services provided on a
fime-and-materials basis, are fixed for one year with annual
adjustment upon notice fo Client.

Expenses related to the services and reimbursatle by Chent
{“Cther Direct Costs”) Include without imitstion, travel and Bving

enses, phone, FAX, avemight deﬁv&l’éﬁﬁiﬁ;mﬂ. postage,

pping, and preduction costs; identifiahle drafling and word
processing supplies; equipment usage and rental foes: end
expendable matedals an subpiﬁ:hes. Other Diredd Costs am
reimbursable by Cliert and are billad 3t EA’s cost plus 20 pergent,.

Required subcansultant and/or subcontraclor costs are
reimbirsable by Client and are biiled at EA's gost plus 20%.
Any local or state taxes or {ees (except state Income taxes),
such costs ane in addition to ary quoted Prica, :

Termination
This Agreement may be terminsted by either Farty inthe event
of substanal failure: by the ether party to fulfll is obligations
under this Agresment through o fatilt of the terminating party.
Such termination is effected upon providing: (1) not less than
thirly (30) calendar days wiitlen notice, and (2) an opporunity
riy pricy 9 wmination.
Client will be responsible for all seraces and direct expenses
associated with the project through the effeclive date of
zancellation, plus reasohable fas(s) and/or expenses for
reglocation and demobilization of personnel and equipment.

Confidentisl Information/invertions

Al Proprietary Information fumished by EA in connsciion with
this Agreemmiend, byt not developed as a result of work under this
Agreement of ‘under priot agreements belween Client and BA,
shall be held confideniial by Client, and rgtimad (o EA within
thinf (30) days of the completion of tha services or conclusion of
the Iitigation wharein EA's services were provided.

Al inventions, tecimiques, and improvements heid by E4 1o be
proprictary of trade secrets of EA prior i any usa on behalf of
Client, a5 well as all inventions, lechniques, and improvermens
developed by EA independent of the sarvices rendered to aileg
Decumen

under this Agreement, remain the of EA.
provided by Client will remain the Client's property, but £A may
rataln one caonfidandial fie copy.

. Goveming Law ;

This Agreemert shall be deamed mada in, and it all respects
interpreted, construed, and governed by, the laws of the Siate of,
Maryland, U.S.A., All disputes anuing hereunder are 10 be
resplved In the stale and federal courts having jurisdiclion of
such dlaputes sitling in the State of Marviand r hearing appeals
therafrom, Bath pariies consent {o the jurisdiction of such couns
overthermn for the purposes of this Agrpement, snd agree to sccept
sepvice of process by registered mai.

Standard of Care

‘EA will prepare all wark and provide servicss in accondance with

erarally accepied profassional practices ordinarly exercisad
reputble companies performing the same or similar services

in the same geographic ared. NO WARRANTIES OR
GUARANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPUED, ARE MADE WTTH
RESPECT TO ANY GOODS OR SERVICES PROVIDED
UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, AND ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES

' = EA Enpinarion, Sctmon,
i Tramaksyy, e
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OF MERGHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE ARE EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED.

Client shall fumish documents or information reasonably withn

Client's controtand deemed namssaghy EA for propar

e
of His services. EA may rely upon Client-provided documenis In

8

rforming the services required under this Agreement and EA

assumes no respansibiity or Bability for their accucacy,

Client agrees 1o advise EA, no later than Gpon the execuiion of this
Agreement, of any hazardous substance or any cendftion, known
that reasonably should be known by Client, existing in, on, or
near the sits where EA's services sre o be performed, that presents
a potential danger to human heslth, tha environment, or EA's
vipment. Client agrees to & continumg obfigation to provide EA
mawd information a6 R becomes avallanle o the Cllent By virtuo
of entering into this Agreement or providing services hereunder, EA
does not assume canirol of, -or responsibiiity 88 en operstor or
wtharwise for, the site or the persoh(s) In charge of the sie, of
undertake responsibiily for reporting fo any federal, state or local
public agencias any conditions at the site that may present 3 potaniial
danger to public health, safely or the snvironment, Client agrees 1o
na% the a?e;:gpnate faderal, state or local pubfic agancies as
required by law; or otherwise to discloss, in a imely manner, any
informaticn it may be necessary fo prevent dsmage to hurman
health, safely, or the environment.

Upon Clienfs EA's work product may be provided on
i guch request, Client agrees thal the witlen

a5t
magnetic med‘%’ -
- copy retained by EA by s files shall be the official base document,

Tha Client will tefaln ong conformed written copy, EA makes no
warranly or reprasentation ta Client that the magnetic copy is
accutats o mmrlete. Any modifications of such magnetic copy by
Cliert shall be Client's risk s withoirt liability to % uch magretic

copy I8 subject to all curditions of this Agreem

Indemnification :
Each pary shall irx!emnrl?;. defend srd hold harmisss the other
parly fE:m ard against all liabitty, logs, cdat, , of damage
caused by the indemnifying s nagligent acts or naghigent
omissions in the performanca ofthis contract. Howsver inthe event
of any loss, damage or fabiity, whether 1o person or to properly,
arising aut of the sole negéi?mee of efther EA or Cllent, stch
will e3sums full responsibility for any liabiity arising th an
hold harmless the cther mﬂg_‘ EA and Clent further agree that if
either EA or Client engapes o wiitfiul miseonduuet, such party shall
assume fuil responsibility for any abilty arising thereof imespective
of the nature and degree of the other party's negligence, and will
indemnify and hold harmiess the othier party, In no even! shall EA
be lisble for eny special, incidentel], economic, or consequerdial
damages whatsoever, regardless of the Jegal theory under which
guch darnages may be incutred, In no evert will EA’S iability under
this provislon ar P;girseeman’f exceed the lesser of the fass &ctupily
paid 1 BA under this Agreemant or $50,000,

For ciaims related to or involving pellution, texic substances or
hezardous wastes or for eny other cialms arising frem underground
hazamds, Clent agrees o reiesse, defend, indemnify and hold

hanmless EA and s officars, diractors, employees, agents,

cottgultanms, and subcontractors from all clalms, damages, lusses,
arel expenses, lnciuding, but nat {0, reascnable faes and

and consultarts, and count coste, afsing out
of the performance of this Agee{nem Such indemnification and
reloase includes diaims which adse out of the actual, sfieged, or
threatened disparsal, escape, or release of chemicals, wastes
Tiquids, gases of any other malerinl, Imtard, contaminent orpe&utarﬁ
regardiess of the legal theory under which sueh damages may be
incurrad.

EA's field personpel will aveid hazards or wiifities which ame visibls
to them et the she. EA Is not responsible for any damage orfoss to
property owned by Cllent or third parties due undisclased or tmknown
surtaca or subsurface condilions, exceptto the extent stch damage
of logs is a direct fesult of EA's negligenca.

Severablifty

If any term o provision of this Agreement is held or dearmed ts bs
invalid or unenforcesble, in whole or In part, by s court gf competent

iet

1.
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jurisdictlon, this Agreement shall be ineffactiva to the extent of such
invalidity or unenforceabllily without l{enderinp Invalid or
unerdorcaabla the rersining terms and provisions of this Agreement.

Third Party Rights

EA's sarvicas under this Agreemant are being performad solel

the benefit of Cllent, and ne other entity shall hgave any daim aggézii
EA because of this Agreement or the performance or
nonperformance of servicas provided by EA hsreunder.

Entire Agreement L ST

This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties. Hmay
not be modified or fenminated orally. Ary modification to these terms
and coenditions without the wrilten approval of EA shall be nuit and
void. In no eventwill the terms of any &grd‘:asa omder, work order o
shy other document provided by Client modify or amend this
Agresment, even If It is signad by EA, unless EA signe & wiitien
staternent expressly indicating that such temms supersede the terms
of this Agraement. Any such terms are expresaly rejacied by EA.

Asslgnment

EA regerves the right ta assign this Agreement to s affliates,
subsidiaries, or successors as necessary in order 10 eflectively cany
out and complete the services specified by this Agreemant. |

ATTACHMENTS

ExhibitA -

EA ENGINEERING, SCIENCE, AND

TECHNOLOGY, INC,

Bys
Name:

Title:

CLIENT

By

Name:
Title:;

Date:

"y
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‘ .
Robert J. Huston, Chaimen
" R, B."Ralph” Marquez, Cammissioner
John M, Baker, Commissioner
Jeffrey A Saitas, Executive Director,

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Protacting Texas by Reducing ond hwmnhgfoﬂuffsu

Mareh Ié; 2001

Mr. Sam Stoart

Addisen Airport of Texas, Ine, ‘ -
4505 Claire Chennanlt

Dallas, Texas 75248

Re:  File Review for Closure of Subsurface Release of Hydrocarbons at AATT Pusl Farm, 4782
Roscos Tumer, Dallas (Dallas County), Texas
(LPST ID No. 9147] ~ Fadlzy ID No. 0000022 - Priorty 4.1) R4

Dear Mr, Stuart:

This letter confirms the :;ompienon of torrective action requirements for the release incident at the
above-referenced facility, 'Based upon the submitted information and with the provision that the
docurnentation provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, we concur
with your recommendation that the site has met ¢losure requirements, Thercfore, no further corrective
actjon is necessary. The eriteria inchides, but are not limited to the following:

. grovndwater conscntrations indicate the contaminam phume is stable and decliniag;
. groundwater concentrations in all wells (excopt MW-2) are lcss than Category IT, Plan A'ca.rgct lgvels;
. coqcentrations detected fn MW-2 appear tc be steady or decimzng

. soil and groundwater contaminamt levels are considered protective for constructin workers based an
Co cﬂcuiﬁﬂsﬁcsgwﬁcmgﬂm&faﬂmsm aﬁd :

. soil contaminamt levels are less than, health ﬁascd sml concentrations.

Please note that financial assurance must be maintained for all operational storage tanks at this ske.
Please be aware that case closure is based on identified exposure pathways and that any remaining
contaminant Jevels and potentxal exposure pathways should be evaluated when conducting any future
soil excavation or construction activities at this site. Pleass ensure that any wastes geperated from
these activities are handled in compliance with all applicable regulations,

Please be advised that all monitor wells wbwb are not now in use and/or will not be used in the pext
180 daya must be propesly plugged and abandoned pursuant to Chapter 32,017 of the Texas Water
Code and in accordance with Title Title 16, Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Section 76.1004.

P.O.Box 13087 ¢  Austin, Teas 787113087 »  512/235.1000 &  Internet address: www.tnrec.state.oeus
witkad on tecycled paperssing cov-busad ink


www.rcc.s
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Mr. Stoart
Page 2
March 14, 2001

A State of Texas Plugging Report (Form No. TNRCC-0055) is required to be submitted to the Water
© Well Drillers Section of the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation, P.O, Box 12157, Capitol
Station, Austin, Texas 78711, within xhxrzy (30) days of plugging completion. If you bave any
questzons regarding the firture use of an existing monitor well, please contact the Texas Department
of Licensing and Regulation at §12/463-7880 or 800/803-9202,

If there are to be any ather necessary site restoration activities perfonmed to complete site closure,
cowplete a Final Site Clusure Report and submit the report to the Texas Natural Resource
Conservation Commission {TNRCC) Central Office in Avstin 1o document actual site closure. For
sites eligible for reimbursement through the Petroleum Storage Tenk Remediation Pund, written
prcappmva[ should be obtuined prior to ivitiation of site closure activities. Reimbursement claims
for activities that are. not preapproved will not be paid until all claims for preappmved work are

processed and paid.

Please note that the Fina! Site Closure Repor1, ifneaessary, will be the last submittal associated with
this case. This letter signifies the complefion of corrective action associated with the release.” No
~ subsequent TNRCC correspondence will be issued in response to the Final Site Closure Report,

Please note that all correspondence must inclnde the LPST and Facility ID Numbers and must be
submitted to the TNRCC Central Office in Austin,

Should you have any questions, please contact Curt Champlin of Applied Earth Sciences, Inc (PST
Privatization Centracter) at 512/990-7467 ext. 205. Please reference this LPST ID Number when
making inquiries. Your cocperation in this matter has been appreciated.

Sincerely,

st

Dennis Rogers '
“TNRCC Onsite Representative ‘
Petroleam Storage Tenk-Responsible Party Remediation Section

DRR/sce
91471 .fon

b
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' TNRCC FAX TRANSMITTAL

Dm&:“ _3"’5"0] NO. CF PAGES (imcluding this sheet): by
T0: Name - . _MR_BRANDON GRTESEL

Organization ADLISON ATRPORT

Fax Number (972} 248-2416
FROM - TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE }CGNQERW‘I‘IW COMMISSTION

Name Curt Champlin

- Covrdinator-AES, Inc,
Telephone 512/3990-7487 )

Fax Nuwber £13/233-22316
Mall - z 13087, pustin, Tx 787113087

NOTES: Response to Corrective Astion Proposal(s) for
LEPST #: 051471 , Pacility ID: 0000022. .
If you have any problems receiving this fax, pleaze.
call $12/990-7467 , ' :

Pisagse note that new Corrective Action Preapproval Forms have been
required since September 1,1595, The formeg are availakle at no cost
by downlosding £rom the TRRCC Bullerin Board Sexvices (BBS)
(512/239-0700}, or over the Internet at http://www.tnrocc.state,.tx, us.
You may also orxrder the forms on digkette £rom the ITNRCC, MC-13%5, P.O. f
Box 13088, Austin, TX 78711-3088 (please specify the Corxrective Action

Preapproval Forme on diskette}. & pawphiet with reproducible forms is |
available at no cost by calling YNRCC Publications at 512/235-0028. ’

.

Plezse note that all LPST corrective action proposals and reports need
to bs prepared by an environmental contracting/consulting firm
registered as a Corrective Action Specimlist (CAS) and need to have the
the signatures and registration n erys of both the CAS and registerad
Corrective Acrion Project Mansger  (CAPM) included pursuant to Title 30,
Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Subchapter J. Any proposal that haz -
been prepazed by a comsulting firm not registered ap a CAS by the Texasy -
Natural Resource Conservation Commission ~ {TNRCC)] or which does mot
include the signature and registration number of the Project Manager
may be rejected. Please raserve the use of the telefax machines Eor
submltting proposals and data fer LPST canses that rank as new priority
1'gs and for emergency abatement activities,

1 ke STPEEbIBLET I0OL EEELERESTET NILSNW S3usdoad 8TiLT 18 Di-ddh
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TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION
LPST CORRECTIVE ACTION RESPONSE FORM

LEST-TID: 091471
12/26/2000 Proposal For: SITE CLOSURE

GENERAI, INFORMATION

LPST-ID . : 08147)  Friowxity: 4.1

Responsible Parcy : ADDISON AIRPORT : Tel: 972/248-7733
Pacility # & Name Q000022 ADDISUN AIRPOR

Facility Address : 4788 ROSCOE TURNER

Facility City DALLAS County: DALLAS

CAPM & Name CAPMU1366 TODD NICKERSON

BCAS & Wame RCAS0D1L27 EX ENGINEERING, SCIENCE, AND TECHNOLOGY, INC.

»+ EF PR

TNRCC TECHNICAL RESPONSE ,
e = N S IR S st ——r—

Propoged activity is approved as propomed.

Approval is for the plugging and abandenment of the four moniter wells. Please
provide the reguired documentation upan completion of the project.

ACTIVITY CO3T SUMMBRRY

| Proposed Cost: 3,342.00 Maximum Pre-Approved: 3,342.00 !
| I——
Signature:

nil g C R d
Cooxrdinator-AES,  Inc.

Appraval ,fé?dﬁﬁéz?%??ﬂh?

JEeIE Fresman
Project Manager, AES, Ind.

mmanue PO ©Or Maria Leébron or Dennis Rogers
 INRCC On-site Representative ~

Responsible Party Remediation Section s

Page 1
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" TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION
'LPST CORRECTIVE ACTION.RESPONSE FORM

LRST-ID: 091471
12/25/2000 Propossld Peor: SITE CLOEURE

Pursuant to 30 TAC Section 334.82 [(b), you are required to notify all
partiss affected by the contamination. - If - you deteXimine thac
contamination £rom the release has migrated off-site, or if you are
ragquired by the TNRCC to conduct Zfurther asaessment or other
corrective ~actions off-sive, . then you are reguired to nowify the
affected landowner(s) within 3¢ days of documenting the Iimpact.
Please note that landowners may include state and local owners of
right~uf~wag properties. For the Eurpose of this reguirement, notice
ghsill be through any means deecribed im 30 TAC Section 334.82 (a).
Please provide documentation that khe sffected landowner (s} has/have
baen notified within 30 days of potification. Please nota that
failure to notify gffacted partiez as reguired hereln ip grounds for
formal anforcement proceedings.

Please note that preapproval of this activity DOES NOT guarantee
reimbursement. Eligiblity is determined at the tipe o¢f reimbursement
application review. If the release ig eligible, the preapproved
amount. is the maximum allowable for the proposed activities. The
actual amocunt of reimbursement will be determined after the completed
relmbursement application and z3ll related receiphs and invoices are
submitted, and the completed activity is subject to technical and
and reimburgable cost review. 1In zll instances, the completed work
mugt be technically justifiable and should serxrve to advande the site
in the corrective action process. The amount of Ereappruved work
performed should be based on completion of the activity's objectives.

Additionally, please also note that preapproved amounts inélude all
eligibles markup,. .

Claims for reimbursemsnt ' should only be submitted after the
campletion of an annual cycle for remediation system cperation and
maintenance, and quarterly groundwater monitoring g2 a more
freguent  filing ‘period = is  previously approved by the PST
§§§§§§§&§§§§t Section. The ZReimbursement Section can be reached at

Pags 2
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TNRCC Database Query Results for LPST ID # 91471
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“‘Texas Natural Resource Gonservation Commission

B Rules | Calendar | Publications | Fnrms | Ahout TNRCC l Help

L Reimbursement ase Qua
See Also: PST Technica egistrati istance | Back to PST Registration Database Query Home
Page

LPST Database Query Results

The data was Jast updated on October 3, 2001, '

|LPST ID #: 91471 F‘aazhty D # 9()0(’022

]Fac:hty Name: ADDISON AIRPORT
W—_—IM
[Facility Address: : 4788 ROSCOE TiERNER DALLAS 75248- |
[County: DALLAS |
LC Reglon Number and City: 04, ARLE&GTGN ' |
W Facility?: N . . : - [

Respons:bie Party: ADDISON AIRPORT
Address: 4505 CLAIRE CHENNAULT , DALLAS, TX ’?5248-

ICOI}faCt MR BRANDON GRIESEL, H hone: 972 248-7733 “

Priority Code and Descritption: 4.1, GW IMPACTED, NO APPARENT THREATS OR IMPACTS TO
RECEPTORS

Emnw Code and Description: 6P, FINAL CONC‘QRRENCE PENDING DOCUMENTATION OF WELL
PLUGGING

Water Contaminated?: Y ;lnepth to Water: 3.2 I

Coordinators: Primary: 1P/1/1P/1 RPR: SCC DISTRICT: RLG

Glossaries of terms usad inthe Corresesndegr: e and TNRCC Action columns

Correspondence s .
Correspondence - Cerrespondence Current [TNRCC ction - [TNRCC
Type ) Date : lLast Action |~ rd  [Action Date Staff
GENL INFO 9/22/19%7 NLR 1272171987 PKF
PHASEIRPT 11/6/1087 CADa 1272171987 PKF
GENL INFO 1/28/1988 NLR 2471998 SAH
PHASE2RPT 3/7/1988 NLR - 72471996 SAH

httpi/iwww. tiree. state. tx.us/cgi-bin/waste/rpr/lpstquery.pl 10/16/01 -


http:http://www.tnrcc.state.tx.uslcgi-binlwasteirpr/[pstquery.pl

hntpuwww.tnree. state. txusfegi-binfwaste/mpe/lpstquery.pl

Leaking Petroluem Storage Tanks Query:  ilts Page 2 of 7

CLARIFY1-6  12/28/1992 JFH
ACTN RQST 37271993 RRP
STARTUP 9/171995 wDC
STARTUP-OD  11/9/1995 WDC

SAROPT 1 11111996 ) NLR 712411996 SAH
RQT EXSTN 2/25/1996 NLR 712411996 SAH
OTHER 3/2771996 NLR 712411996 SAH
: . SAR-RPT-OD  £/724/1996 wDC
PROP ACT M1996 - L RR - CAR 772411996 SAH
: - REF - PRIV 77871996 *RPR
RBA 6/13/1997 RR 77871997 SAH
TECH RESP 81771997 RR 1/7/1998 SAH
PROP ACT 5 2/9/1998 RR - CAR 3/5/1998 SAH
ASS A- ADD 5/6/1993 SUPERSEDE 572771998 SAH
ASS A- ADD 51641958 . RR, 512111998 SAH
PROP ACT 8 51611998 RR - CAR 572711998 SAH
PROP ACT 5 516/1998 i RR - CAR 372771998 SAH
PROP ACTI3 8/7/1998 - REJTECH 812671998 SAH
SCR - 81711998 REITECH 872671998 - SAH
ASS A- ADD 37771998 : RR 8/26/1998 SAH
PROP ACT 8 10/16/1998 RR ~CAR 117571998 SAH
MONIT ANNL 3/16/1999 RR 4/6/1999 MMW
PROP ACT13 3116/1999 REJ TECH 41611999 MMW
SCR 3/16/1999 REJ TECH 4/6/1999 MMW
REF - RPR 471271999 ASM
REL DET 7116/1999 NLR 8/5/1999 ZIL
SCR . 1111724001 FINAL 371472001 SCC.
PROP ACT13 1/11/2001 RR -CAR 31913001 SCC

REF - PRIV 212372001 REE

| Corrective Action Response Forms

T —

PST ID: 81471 [_m Sequence Number : 1
|Apphcant MARISA A. BASSO l
[Activity: 64-3 RISK-BASED ASSESSMENT (RBA) |

ICorrecnve Action Prcuect Manager: CAPM00251
Corrective Action Speclalxst RCAS00328 TRIAD ONSITE SYS’I‘EMS INC.

Approved/Not Approved: approved as proposed, but for a reduced amount,

TNRCC Technical Response:

Please submit a site plan which depicts the propesed soil boring/moniforing weil locations for TNRCC
approval prior to mobilization. Fer yaur reference, all future workplans and cost proposals should contain a
site plan.

Please note that releases of jet fuel are not eligible for reimbursement. If the resalts of the assessment indicate
that the impaet is due to a jet fuel release or a commingled release, future corrective actions will not be
reimbursible.

Please begin installing the borings directly in the source area, and only install as many borings as are
necessary to meet the requirements of the risk-based assessment. An appropriate number of the propcseé
monitoring wells should be installed directly in the source area(s) to adequately characterize the max:mum
extent and concentration of contamination.

10/16/01
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}’Yi‘te workplan does not mention that one groundwater sample will be analyzed for PAHs; however, the cost to
do 5o was included in the cost proposal. Please analyze the groundwater sample which exhibits the highest
TPH concentration for PAFSs, the cost of which is included in the preapproved total cost.

The workplan did not mention that samples wouid be analyzed for VOCs; however, the cost proprosal
included one soil and one groundwater VOC analyses. VOC analysis is not required for assessment of gasoline
and jet fuel releases. The cost for the two VOC analyses have been subtracted from the totai preapproved cost,

Information in our case file indicates that phase-separsteé hydrocarbon (PSH) was observed on the
groundwater in the excavation during tank removal activities. Should PSH be observed during the assessment,
immediate abatement measures must be implemented, The cost to recover PSH only {gasoline) does not require
preapproval for reimbursement consideration; however, costs will be subject to reimbursement cost review.

T ot e et T —— S ——— L—————————

[Applicant: WILLIAM FRAZEE ~ ]
[Activity: 04-4 OTHER f}{ssxssmﬁ“m } N — , ]

!Correctwe Action Specialist; RCASGGIM EA ENGINEERING SCIENCE, AND TEWOLOGY INC l

|Request by: _____: H eﬁfszw as; |

I TNRCC Reviewer: SAH

|Frez;;proval Proposal Date: 2/6!1998 |$’§NRCC Response Date: 3/5/1998 !
lProposed Amount: $ 13,286.00 HAppmve{i Amount: § Ii}é& 00 }
|Approved/No: Approved: apﬁroved wiih the folie:-wmg modifications:

TNRCC Technical Respanse:

Approval is granted for the proposed scope of work with modifications. Please note that the preapproval of
costs is conditional upon conclusive demonstration that corrective action activities associated with the released
product(s) at the site are eligible for reimbursment, Please note the following comments and incorporate the
necessary modilications:

- TPH analysis using EPA Method 418.1 is no longer required or preapproved by this Office. Analysis via
Method 1005 should be performed only. In addition, since this is a gas chromatograph method, the resuolts
should be sufficient to "fingerprint’ the contamination in terms of demonstrating the type(s) of petroleum
hydrocarbons present in the subsurface. Therefore, anly 16 TPH scil analyses and 4 TPH groundwater
analyses by Method 1005 are included in the preapproved amount.

- PAH analysis need only be conducted on the highest TPH concentrations per medium in order to provide
tharacterization of the maximum concentrations of these compounds, One PAH soil analysis associated with
the soil samples collected from the confirmation borings for B-1 and one PAH soil analysis for samples
collected from the monitor wells (fwo total PAH soil analyses), and only one PAH groundwater analysis is
included in the total preapproved amouat. In addition, PAH characterization on the soil samples collected
frem the monitor wells need only be performed if TPH concentrations are detected at levels higher than
characterized for the B-1 confirmation borings.

- Consideration should be given te collecting a soil sample, which is representative of the impacted zone but
obtained from a non-impacted area, for geotechnical parameters.

~ Please note that the total preapproved amount is based on the new Reimbursable Cost Guidelines which went
into effect October 22, 1997. After November 22, 1997, all proposals must be submitted on the revised
preapproval forms as provided in the October 1997 version of RG-11] or the proposal(s) may be rejected,
Please note that the new Reimbursable Cost Guidelines and October 1997 version of RG-111, including the
new cost proposal forms, are available on the TNRCC website at www.tnrce.state.tx.us/waste/pst/index.himl.

http:/www, tnrce.state tx.us/egi-bin/waste/rpt/ipstquery.p! ' 10/16/01
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- Based on the above-referenced Reimbursable Cost Guidelings, the maximum allowable amount for cost
proposal preparation is $115.

Applicant: WILLIAM FRAZEE
Activity: 04-4 OTHER - ASSESSMENT _ _ _ - '

ICorrective Action Project Manag;;: CAPM01237 B I
Reoy » T —
|TP«IRCC Reviewer: SAH o

Proposed Amount: 3 5,936.0{} Appmv%maunt. 3 5,936.80

Approved/Not Approved: approved as proposed. ]

'TNRCC Technical Response:
Preapproval is granted for the installation of ap to eight shailow soil borings to de¢lineate hydrocarbon impacts
to s0il. Please note the following comments:

|LPST 1D 91471 [CARF Sequence Number : 3 |

- Soil concentrations at depths less than 15 feet exceed construction worker default target levels at former
baring B-1 installed in 1956, but this boring was located immediately adjacent to the active tank{ield. Please
note that soil contamination which exceeds the default target levels for protection of the construction worker
population but is presenf immediately adjacent to an active tankfield may be qualitatively sliminated {rom
exposure consideration, because it is unlikely that construction work by a non-UST contractor will be
pérformed in this area. Therefore, rather than delineating soll impacts documented near to tankfield to
Category II target levels, delineation should focus on defining soil contamination to below the construction
worker default target levels both beyond the active tankfleld and toward all potential construction worker
points of exposure. Only as many of the eight proposed boring which are necessary to accomplish this task
need be instalied.

- Only the applicable updated worksheets and atfachments of the Assessment Report Form (ARF) should be
submitted to report the results of the additional assessment activities, rather than a Field Activity Report.

- Please ensure that Attachment 15 of the updated ARF includes all of the analytical data obtained for the site
during all corrective action activities performed to date,

'We have reviewed the updated ARF dated April 30, 1998, Please address the following comments:

1. Attachment 11 was missing. A vapor survey was reportedly conducted at all accessible underground ufitities
in the vicinity of the source area, but documentation of this activity was provided neither on Worksheet 9.0
nor Attachment 11. Please submit Attachment 11 which clearly illustrates the location of all underground
atilities and the monitoring poinis measured during the vapor survey.

2, Please note that only the worksheets and attachments which require revisions to document additional
assessment work need to be submitted to update the ARF.

- — O — ||
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LPST I 81471 . _ |CARI" Sequence Number : 4 i

Applicant: WILLIAM FRAZEE

Activity: 07-1 QUARTERLY GW MONITORING (4 EVENTS/YR)
Corrective Action Project Manager: CAPM01237
[Corrective Action Specialist: RCAS00127 EA ENGINEERING, SCIENCE, AND TECHNOLOGY, INC.
Eﬁequest by: - : —HW
TNROC Réviewer: SAH

Preapproval Proposal Date: 4/30/1993 __JE:§§CC Response Date; 5/27/1998

[Proposed Amount: § 5,506.00 |[Approved Amount: § 5,408.00
Approved/Not Approved: approved as proposed, but for a reduced amount,

TNRCC Technical Response:
Preapproval is granted for three more quarters of groundwater meniforing. Please note the following
comments:

i

i

|UUUUUJ

- The TNRCC has approved Method 1005 for TPH analyses. The maximum reimbursable cost for this analysis
is $62.50. After March 1, 1998, TPH analysis by Method 418.1 will not be yreaispmved The use of Method
1008 is mandatory for the scope of work preapproved by this dgcument, and the maximum ai!ewabie cost for
Method 1003 is included in the total preapproved amount.

- Although there does not Appear to be a substantial groundwater contaminant plume, we request that, in
order to verify plume stability, natural attenuation indicator data be collected during the next sampling event.
1f the indicator information does not exhibit a clear trend following the initial coliection of the data, the
indicators may be measured again during the subsequent sampling event. It is important that the natural
aftenuation indicafor information be measured in wells which document background water concentrations,
and in wells within and beyond the plume. Optimally, the indicator information will be coliected from a series
of wells positioned along the axis of the contaminant plume. Plume stability will be indicated when the extent
of the contaminant plume appears to be stable or declining, and there is a ciear trend with the indieator
information which coincides with the location of the plume. Please refer to the April 29, 1997 TNRCC IOM
entitled "Interim Guidance: Monitoring Natural Attenuation for Verification of Plume Stability.” Much of
this information must be collected in the field (i.e., Dissoived Oxygen, Ferrous Iron, Oxidation Reduction
Potential, pH), while fixed laboratory analysis of Nitrates and Sulfates is acceptable. Please vefer to the
February 23, 1998 TNRCC IOM entitled "Preapproval Costs for Groundwater Monitoring of RNA o
Parameters" for the additional allowable costs to complete this task. If the cost to collect and analyze this
information will exceed 7% of the total preapproved cost, a change order should be submitted for review prior
to performing the additional tasks. If the cost te collect and analyze this information will exceed the total
preapproved amount, but at a cost less than 7% of the total, a change order need not be submitted for
approval of the additional costs until the scope of work is completed. Future monitoring proposals should
clearty state which wells will be analyzed for the indicator data, and which dats, if any, will be obtained
through laboratory analyses rather than field methods.

- For future proposals, please ensure that the subtotal of any subcontracted work is included in the applicable
sections, 5o that allowable markup can be included in the total preapproved amount. The total preapproved
amount does not include potentially eligible markup.

- Additional PAH characierization need only be performed if TPH concentrations are detected in groundwater
af levels which are greater than those previously characterized for this parameter.

htip:/fwww . tnrce.state.tx.us/egi-bin/waste/rpr/ipstquery. pl 10/16701
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T
Applicant: WILLIAM FRAZEE ,

Corrective Action Specialist: RCAS00127 EA ENGINEERING, SCIENCE, AND TECHNOLOGY, INC.

-
[Preapproval Proposal Date: §/6/1998 ___________J[TNRCC Response Date: 8/26/1998
Proposed Amount: 33,0570 W

Approved/b?ot Approved:

TNRCC Technical Respens& . ]

|LPS‘I‘ 1D 91471 “CA}{F Sequence Number : 6 ]
[Apéhcant WILLIAM FRAZEE l
.[Correctm Action Progect Manager‘ CAPMO1237 T ]
T — T R
I'“____m_‘___“_“—j

TNRCC Reviewer: SAH

[Preapproval Proposal Date: 10/13/1998 _|TNRCC Response Date: 11/5/1998 ]
Proposed Amount: § 1,244.00 »“Approvad Amount: § 1,244.00 :
1Approved/Not Approved: approve:i &5 proposed. T l

TNRCC Technical Response: T T
Preapproval is granted to include collection of aaiural attenuation indicator data and complete vapor

monitoring surveys of all potential receptors and pathways during the remaining two quarters of groundwater
monitoring.

s ee—wem———

LPST ID: 91471 _ I[CARF Sequence Number : 7
Applicart: WILLIAM FRAZEE - T

tivity: 11-1 SITE CLOSURE -

Corrective Action Project Manager: CAPMO01237 EA . ’

Corrective Action Specialist: RCAS00127 EA ENGINEERIN G, SCIENCE, AND TECHNOLOGY, INC.

|R£quest by: GREG WULFERS ’ ‘ i Semng as: Responsible Party

TNRCC Reviewer: MMW

;?reapprovai Proposal Date: 8/3/1998 ] RCC Response Date: 4/671995
|Proposed Amount: $ 3,057.00 | Approved Amount: $ 0.00

Approved/Not Approved: not approved for these technical reasons:

TNRCC Technical Response:
We have complieted a review of the Annual Groundwater Monitering Report, the Site Closure Request, and all

other available file information for the subject site. Site closure is not approved af this time, Please address the
following items:

L. Groundwater in the source area has not been adequately assessed. Please submit a workplan and cost
proposal fer instailation of a monitor well immediately adjacent to the former tankhold.

2. Provide a site plan which illustrates all soil borings to dsite, the former 2,000-gallon gasoline UST tankheld,
3
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and {he other current and former USTs located in the inel Iarm area.

3. The benzene level in the 4'-6' interval of boring HAB-2 exceeds the defuult construction worker target level.
However, we have calculated an alternate target level by utilizing the Dallas-Fort Worth mean annual
windspeed rather than the default windspeed (all other inputs were defaults). The resulting benzene target
level for soil i5 28,3 ppm. Using this target level, the contamination in HAB-2 does not present a risk to the
construction/utility worker. If you choose to accept this target level, please doso in writing. Other alternatives
are remediation of the elevated levels to the default value er calculation of s&te—speezi’iz target ierveis througha -
Plan B Risk Assessment. .

4. Although they are not needed at this time, we offer the following target levels calculated as described in #3,
for use if needed to evaluate elevated contaminant levels in the requested source area well. Groundwater: 28.8
ppm benzene, 65.9 ppm foluene, 22.4 ppm ethylbenzene, 204 ppm xylenes; soil: 582 ppm toluene, 2670 ppm
ethylbenzene, 919 ppm xylenes. The listed TEX levels each have a Hazard Quaéaeat of L.

5. Piease clarify the disposition of the backfill following tank removal activities.

6. Worksheet 6.0 of the Assessment Report Form references a 5/91 spill incident which required emergency
response. Please provide additional information regarding this incident.

7. If you have any questions regarding this case after April 9, 1999, please contact the PST Responsible Party
Remediation Section at 512/239.2206,

mﬁm——w&w Sequence Number: 8 - |
Applicant: TODD NICKERSON - -
[Carraetiw Action Project Manager: CAPMO1366 B - _:::]
[Corrective Action Specialis: RCAS00127 EA ENGINEERING, SCIENCE, AND TECHNOLOGY, INC.

[TNRCC Reviewer: SCC ]
[Preapproval Broposal Date: 12/26/2000 | TNRCC Response Date: 3/9/2001 ]
|F‘mpeseé Amounnt: § 3,342,800 “Appmvad Amount: § 3,342.00 _::j

{Approved/Not Approved: approved as proposed. i

TNRCC Technical Response;
Approval is for the plugging and abandonment of the four monitor wells, Please provide the required

documentation upon completion of the project.

Rus a new guery,

Index | Agency | Search | Home

Comments | Webmaster | Disclalmer
Last Modified: Octobar 3, 2001
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TNRCC Database Query Results for LPST 1D # 98880



Leaking Petroluem Storage Tanks Query Jalts ; ‘Page 1 of 2

£ Texas Natural Resource Conservat mn Cummlssmn

Rnles | Calendar | Pnblications | I«‘orms | About TNRCC I H‘elp

LPST Database Query Reimb nt Databas
See Also: PST nical eoistration Assistance Back to PST Resistration Database Query K
Page

LPST Database Query Results

‘The data was last updated on October 3, 2001,
1LPST 1D #; 98890 _[Facility 1D #: 0003036 .

(Facility Name: MILLION AIR DALLAS

Discoversd: 5/6/91 * Reported: 5/8/51
Facility Address: 4300 WESTGROVE , ADDISON 75248-
ICounty: DALLAS
TNRCC Region Number and City: 04, ARLINGTON

Federal Facility?: N - o '
Responsible Party: R & R INVESTMENTS INC ‘ ik ]
]Address: 4300 WESTGROVE , DALLAS, TX 75248-

[Contact: |[Phone: 214 248-1600

Priority Code and Descritption: 4.2, NO GW IMPACT, NO APPARENT THREATS OR IMPACTS TO
RECEPTORS

Status Code and Description: 6A, FINAL CONCURRENCE ISSUED, CASE CLOSED

Water Contaminated?: N _ o “Depth to Water: 0 '
]Caerdiriators: Primary: 1/2 RPR: RPR DISTRICT: MAB/WDB ]

Glossaries of terms used in the Correspondence and TNRCC Action columns.

Corrsspondence
Correspondence - Correspondence . Current [TNRCC Action TNRCC-
Frxge - Date ' !Last Agtson . 1Ccord ~|Action Date - 1Staff
. STOP 3&4 11/10/1992 JFH
STARTUP 97111995 wWDC
SAROPT 1 27711996 21171996 RPR FINAL 372571998 ZL
) : SAR-RPT-OD  6/24/1996 WDC
TECH RESP 77511996 1/5/1996 RPR - RR 5/811997 ARP
WORK ACT 5 4/11/1997 411771997 ARP RR 5/8/1997 ARP
FAR 8/25/1997 8/25/1997 7L RR 9/1771997 ZL
WORK ACT 5 11/6/1997 RR 12/471997 ZL
FAR 2/23/1998 FINAL 3/25/1998 ZL
OTHER 12/16/1%98 12/16/1998 RFR

Run 2 new cuery.

Index | Ageney | Search | Home
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Comments | Webmaster | Disclainer
Last Modified: October 3, 2001
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Exhibit F
Letter from TNRCC to Ray Stern



2

Barry R. McBee, Chairman
R B. “Ralph” Marquez, Commrissioner
John M. Baker, Commzsioner

. lelfeey A, Saitas, Execuiive Director

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

P:e:e:ffzzg Texas by Ree&zcmg and Prwimg FPellution

August 31, 1998

Mr. Ray Stern )
R. Stern F.B.O Limited Partnership
4553 Keller Springs Road - Suite 2
Dallas, Texas 75248

Re:  Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank (LPST) Case Closure of Subsurface Release of Petrdieum
Hydrocarbons at the R. Stern F.B.O Fuel Farm 15411 Addison Road, Addison, (Dallas
County), Texas. (LPST ID No. 110033, FAC ID - 0044612) - Priority 4.2

Dear Mz, Stem:

This letter confirms the completion of corrective action requirements for the release incident at the
above-referenced facility. Based upon the submitted information and with the provision that the
docurnentation provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, we
determined that the site has met closure requirernents. No further corrective action will be necessary.

Although contaminant concentrations were reported above TNRCC Screeping Leveis, the following
criteria were used as justification for site closure:

+ The analytical results indicated that the concentrations of the contaminants of concern (CQOCs) are
below the commercial/industrial health based target soil concentrations.

+ The site is currently being used as a fueling facility and the future use is expected to remain
commercial.

For any subsequent release from an underground or aboveground storage tank at this site, the
deductible will be increased in accordance with Section 26.3512 of the Texas Water Code. Please note

_ that financial assurance must be maintained for all operational storage tanks at this site.

If there ate to be any monitor well plugging or other necessary site restoration activities to complete
site closure, complete a Final Site Closure Report and submit the report to both the local TNRCC
Regional Field Office and to the Central Office in Austin to document actual site closure. For sites
which are eligible for reimbursement through the Petroleum Storage Tank Remediation Fund, written
preapproval should be obtained prior to initiation of site closure activities. Reimbursement claims for
activities that are not preapproved will not be paid mml all claims for preapproved work are processed
and paid. .



Mr, Ray Stern
Page 2

Please note that the Final Site Closure Report, if necessary, will be the last submittal associated with

this case. This letter signifies the completion of corrective action associated with the release. No -

subsequent TNRCC correspondence will be issued in response to the Final Site Closure Report.

All correspondence must include the LPST ID Number and submitted to both the local TNRCC
Regional Field Office and the Central Office in Austin. Should you have any questions, please contact
me or Mr. Sam Voore of my staff at 512/239-2200. Please reference the LPST ID Number when

making inquiries. Your cooperation in this matter has been appreciated.

Sincerely,

" Kenneth Klanika
Acting Team Leader, Team I
PST Responsible Party Remediation Secuon

Remediation Division

SKV/mel
110033.fon

ce: Mr. Sam Barrett, TNRCC Region 4 Field Office, 817/469-6750
1101 East Arkansas Lane, Arlington, Texas 76010-6499

PRI

St et
b L e



Exhibit G ‘
TNRCC Database Query Results for LPST ID # 110033
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7 Toxas Natural Resour ce Cunsewa tion Commission

Rules | Calendar | Publications | Forms | About TNRCC | Help

LPST Database Ouery Reimbursement Database Query

See Also: PST Technical and Registration Assistance Back to PST Registration Database Query Home
. : Page

LPST Database Query Results

The data was last updated on October 3, 2001.

ILEST ID #: 110033 B "~ |[Facility ID #: 0044612 |
|Disco%md 8/5/95 T _J[i_ig?efted 8/22/95 l
aclllty Address: 4553 KELLER SI’RINGS R , ADDISON 75001~

l TNRCC Regitm MNumber and Cxty 04, ARLINGTON

[Federal Facaizty” N
fRespcns:bie Party: JET WAY INC

[Address: PO BOX 701339, DALLAS, TX 75370-
[Contact: MS JACQUELINA O'NEILL, ][?mne 214 387-4448 ]

Priority Code and Descritption: 4.1, GW IMPACTED, NO APPARENT THREATS OR IMPACTS TO
RECEPTORS N

Status Code and Description: 64, FINAL CONCURRENCE ISSUED, Cé_;%}; CIL.OSED
Water Contaminated?: N [iDepth to Water: ]

Coordinators: Primary: 1/1P/1 RPR: XRK DISTRICT: MAB

JJL

A ——

(Flossaries of terms used in the Cemsgondence znd TNRCC Action columns.

Corraspondence
Correspondence  |[Correspondence Last Action Current [TNRCC |Action ITNRCC
Type Date - Coord  iAction Date . \Staff
‘ ' LAD 12/19/1985 . REE
REF - PRIV 11/4/199§ ASM
OTHER 5/1/1998 FINAL 8/31/1998 KRK

Run 3 new query.

Index | Agency | Search | Home

Cominents | Webmaster] Risclaimer
Last Modified: Qetober 3, 2001
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TNRCC Database Query Results for LPST ID # 112934
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s [01as Natural Resource Conservatir Cummlssmn

Rules Calendar . | Publications | Forms About TNRCC | Help

LPST Database Query : Reimbursement Database Query

See Also: PST Technical and Registration Assistance Back to PST Registration Database Query Home
; Page

LPST Database Query Results

The data was last updated o October 3, 2001.

LPST ID #: 112934 ||Facility ID #: 0050235
Facility Name: CHERRY AIR FUEL FARM '
[Discovered: 1/28/98 {[Reported: 1/28/98

[Facility Address: 15405 ADDISON RD , ADDISON 75001-

|County: DALLAS

[TNRCC Region Number and City: 04, ARLINGTON

[Federal Facility?: N,

|Responsible Party: ADDISON AVIATION CHERRY AIR

|Address: 4584 CLAIRE CHENNAULT RD , DALLAS, TX 75248-

[Contact: MR JIM DONALDSON, ||Phone: 972 248-1707

Priority Code and Descritption: 4.1, GW IMPACTED, NO APPARENT THREATS OR IMPACTS TO
RECEPTORS

Status Code and Description: 2, SITE ASSESSMENT |

Water Contaminated?: Y ||Depth to Water: |

Coordinators: Primary: 1/1P/1 RPR: RPR DISTRICT: RLG - |

Glossaries of terms used in the Comrespondence and TNRCC Action columns.

Correspondence

Correspondence  [Correspondence | .y oo [Current [TNRCC Action NRCC

g Date Coord - {Action Date ._|Staff
' OTHER =~ - 2/17/1998 ' ' " "NLR 11/4/1998 SAH
REL DET 3/4/1998 NLR 11/4/1998 SAH
RBA 5/26/1998 RR 6/4/1998 " DRR
WORK ACT 5 5/26/1998 RR 6/4/1998 DRR
REF - PRIV 11/4/1998 ASM
REF - RPR 3/23/1999 ASM

MES 7/19/1999 NLR 9/22/1999 BJR

MPR 7/19/1999 7/19/1999 ZJL

SCR 771971999 RR -CAR 9/22/1999 BJR

Run a new query.

Index | Agency | Search | Home
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Comments | Wehmaster | Risclaimar
Last Modified: October 3, 2001
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Site Assessment Executive Summary for LPST ID # 112934



sTEAsSESSMENT - . [RRN

c)\crw\/ ﬂi‘l—fl 7 ZU C.

©PSTID: 112934
Site Name: Addison Aviastion Services, Inc
Site Location: 15406 Addison Rd. Addison, Texas '

- ) - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Check all applicable boxes. . C

UST/AST System Status: B Active {0 Permanently Removed from Service
01 Temporarily Qut of Service [J Temporarily Indefinitely Qut of Service (Variance Due Date: 3

Current site land use:
1 vacant 0J indus./coml. (3 residential EZ] agriculural O recreational [ UST/AST Facility

Sources of Release: [ tank(s) [Jpiping B spills T dispenser [J Other:

Substance Released:
U gaseline [ diesel [ waste oil U hydraulic fluid (O AV gas E jet fuel [ Other:

Siee Assessment Hassory.
O Preliminary/LSA (O Groundwater Monitoring - O Remedial Action O Emergency Responss

Affected environmental media: [ surficial soil (<2 ft. BGS) [soll (2to 15 fi. BGS) O soil (>15 fi. BGS)
L) groundwater [J surface water [ ajr

Identified affected receptors: [0 water wells [ basements/structures { habitat (I building O underground
witivies O surface water [B exposed contaminated soil [ Other Distance from site (fr.):

Samples coliccted B yes (0 no Abatement initiated: 0 yes O no Type:

identified potential receptors: B water welts [ basements/structures [ habitat  CJ building B undersround
wiitisies O surface water O exposed contaminated soil 3 Other Distance from site (ft.):

Deoth i first encountered groundwater (ft.) BGS: O >350 [0 15-50 B 0-15

Prescence of NAPLs {ft.):
B sheen 00.10.5f. 00.52 k. 02-5f, 00 >5 M. Onone Recovery Initiated: ©J yes O no

Current NAPL extent: O on-site [ off-site No NAPL encountered during investization

Dissolved-phase extent: (3 on-site B off-site O unknown

Groundwater beneficial use category:
O Cat, 1 B Cat. I OCat. IIT O Cat. TV O Solls only affected, regional beneficial use ¢an not be established.

Contaminants of Concern Excecd Target Concﬁntmttcns of Affected medin:

Soil (Worksheets 7.0, 11.1:5); Qyes Moo

‘Groundwater (Worksheet 8 & 11.14): Oyes Bno

Vapors (Worksheet 9.0): "~ DOves Bno

Surface Water (Worksheet 10.0): Oves Mo
Site Priority: 1. 2. 1 4. 4.1

Recommended Actions:

{3 2} Affected Receptors Identified - Propose additional eorrective action and/or moenitoring program.
O b) Site does not exceed Plan A criteria - Submit site closure request form.

H <) Site does not exceed Plan A criteria - Propose verification groundwater monitoring program.

[ d) Site exceeds Plan A criteria - Propose corrsctive action to achieve Plan A criteria.

Ol ») Site exceeds Plan A criteria - Propose Plan B risk assessment and/gr evaluation.

TNRCC-0562 {11.01-05)
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i Worksheet 1.0

Facility Name: Addisen Aviation Services, Inc.

Address: 15405 Addison Rd.

Cross-Street: North of Lindbere

City: Addisen

County: Dallas

A 37 - n e . " .

Current Site Water Supply: Site has no water sunply

Notes:

The town of Addlson acquires its water from the city of Dallas. The city of Dallas obtains most of its water
from surface reservoirs. Some groundwater is obtained from two aguifers that underlie the area, The
Woodbine Aquifer at 300 {0 500 [eef below surface with low to moderate yields of poor quality groundwater
and the Travis Peak/Paluxy Aquifer at a depth of 1000 to 1200 fect with better supplies of better quality

B

groundwater,
P
L

Topography ' Othier Comuments:

Discuss any significant onsite or adjacent
Terrain: B Flat O Steep O Varichle significant igpographic feature.
~ Ground Surlace Slope The subject site has 2 moderate slope to the west
Direction west Grade (.73 0.013

o1l %

“Local Climate: =

Other Comiménts: -+

. Discuss recent (i.e., within the past year}
Average Annual Raipfall (in.); 28 . 27° extreme climaiic changes. Discuss engineered
' modifications to floodplain status or designation.

(e

Within 100 Year Floodplain: D yes/ Bro

-

M

THNRCC-0582 {11-01-95)

ﬂ
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Worksheet 4.0

MNearest Underground Utility
Name: Water Main

Type: Steel Pine

Depth of Utility: 4-5 feet

Distance & Direction

From Affected Zone: within 1ffer:ied ZOnE

Nearest Downgradient Utility

Mame: Telephone cable

Type; 600 Pair Cable

Benth of Urility: rwo feat

Distance & Dircction From

From Affected Zone: Approximately 20 feet-

Discuss other receptors and indicate on Aftachment 2. If
affected discuss abatement measures.

During excavation for the installation of a new waler maln to
oe focated approsimately five feet north of the southern
aroperty boundary, NAPL was observed in the wrench (see
area denoted as open excavziion on site map). The free
product was removed by the RP fram the treach uatil no more
was ohserved. The buried storm sewer located west of the
tanks was removed to facilitate excavation of impacted soil in
that area. It has since heen replaced. There is no indication
that any other utility has béen or will likely ba impacted.

Building Suwé?

Other Commients;

B WM P

Nearest. Building
Name: White Rock Lodee

Tyne: Sinzle storv concrete foundation

Distance & Direction
From Affected Zone: Approx. 40 feet scuth

MNearest Downgradient Buildiog
- Naome: Addison Village

Type: Retail Business Center
Distance & Direction

From Affected Zone: 200 feet southeast

Discuss nearest and other receptors and indicate on
Attachment 2. Bulldings shoudd include residences, schoals,
day care facility, nursing home, eic.

Groundwater contamination hag yet 1o reaeh any of the four
on site moniter weils. No buildings are located within 500
feet due east of the site, 2 commercial complex is located
approximately 200 feet to the southeast, No comaminans
have been detected in (hese dirsctions.

Surface Water Hydiology -

Neavest Surface Water
Name: Rawhide Creek

“Tvpe: Creck:

Distance & Direction
From Alfecied Zone: Approx. 0.25 mi. sw

Impacted Surface Water
Name: None

Type:

Distance & Direction
From Affected Zone:

Nearest Downgradient Surface YVWater
Name: White Rack Creek

Type: Creek

Distance & Direction

From Affected Zone: Approx. one mile sast

I affected complere Worksheet 10.0, Describe potential for
affected storin water or groundwater a‘zscfzarge 10 surface
water jearirs,
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ASSESSMENT

St

Known vapor impact: O yes [ no

Location: 3 ambientair 7 utilities {3 residences
{3 hospital (1 school/day care  [J commercial buildings £ other:

Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) concemrations: [ not measured - [§ measured O calculated'

NAPL ;fes&m or sot] concentration near saturation {for calculating soll vapor concentrations, refer to Risk-Based
" Correction Action for Leaking Storage Tank Sites, RG-36): Hyes Eno Depth {ft. BGS):

:'Vépor.monitoringdt&'ézta

Total Organic
Vapors Benzena
Sample No. Location Depth . % LEL {ppmv) {ppmv} Other

Y031 Water 1! ] G
Meter
Rax

Yalve Box

¥-03 Storm I i} )
Sewver Inlet

Y04 Fenced surface 0 0
Storage

V-03 Storm 1! 0 -0
Sewer
Discharge

V-06 Water Line | 6 [ S : o
Excavation

s V-02 " | water IS o o

V07 . T Hangar | surface 0 0

If vaper concentrations exceed 25% of the LEL or other potential for explosive vapor exist in surface or subsurface
structure, describe affected area, methods of determination, and any abatement measure. Identify and discuss any
ocenpational or indoor air exposares to releayed contaminants. Provide all caleulations for the determination of
the target concentrations:

See Atachment #11 for vapor sample locations.

'LEL% should reflect whole mixmure evaluation. !f more than one compound is present, actual measurement of vapors will typically be
warrasted,

TNRCC-0582 {11-01-85)



CLPST 1D:112934

PLAN A EVALUATION

[CATEGOFW I1: Soil and Groundwater Target Cleanup Level Determination

¢ Complete this worksheet for Category Il sites. Indicate the maxirnum detected concentration for the chem:ca%s of concem
» If groundwater is > 15 feet BGS, calculate groundwater protective seil concentrations using the equilibrium partition equatton on Worksheet 11.5 {when site specmc

geotechnical parameters have been analyzed).
* Check the box for each compound that exceeds the target concentrations. i any-boxes are checked, further corrpetive action [i.e., monitoriry, Plan B, CAP) will be

) _

THRCL-0562 {11-01-96}

. Irf5 g;lggf chemiceals of concern are present but not listed, refer to Aisk-Based Corrective Action for Leaking Storage Tank Sites [RG-30}
i GROUNDWATER 501
{mg/t) {mg/kg} .
! Depth to Affected Soil $15 ft. Depth to AHected Soil > 15 ft.
TARGET MAX. LAB. TARGET MAX. LAB. TARGET MAX, LAB, GW > 15 f1.
CONC. ANALYZED CONC. ANALYZED CONC. ANALYZED CALC. SOIL CONC.
Chemical of Concern ‘ CONC. CONC. CONC. C; .
BENZENE [l 0.0294 | <0.005 O 074 <0.40 0 0.74
ETHYLBENZENE O 3.85 | <0.005 O 835 7.0 O 8§35
TOLUENE 0 7.3 | <0.005 0 503 6.6 0 503
XYLENE ) 0 73 | 28 0 968 82 0 968
ACENAPHTHENE 0 2.19 0 314 «<0.330 O 314 R
ANTHRACENE 0 11 0 13 <0.330 0 13 =y
BENZO(AJANTHRACENE [0 0.00117 0 0.877% <(.330 O 32 B i
BENZO(BIFLUORANTHENE 0 0.00117 0 0.8774 <0.330 0 129 L
BENZO{K)FLUORANTHENE [ O ©.0117 g 877" <0.330 u] 47 ay
“BENZOIAIPYRENE 1 0,000117 0Jo.oB77" <0.050 0 220 TN
_RYSENE o 0.117 0o 7.2 <0.330 0 72 ooy
DIBENZO(A, HIANTHRACENE | £10.00 0117 00.0877% | <0.050 O 33
FLUCRANTHENE ‘ 0 1.46 0O 156 <0.330 01 156
FLUORENE 0 1.46 0 247 <0.330 0 247
INDENO{(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE ol 0.00117 g 0.877" «<0.330 0 17 N
NAPHTHALENE o 1.46 0 - 389 2.2 0O 389
PYRENE 0 1.1 O 9g <0.330 N a9
QTHER 2- methytnaph{haiene 0 0 3.3 0
OTHER 0 ] 0
H - Value represents health-based concentration
18
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Exhibit J .
Insurance Documents from Fuel Farm Operators
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FEOM FALUUN INSURANCE ’ [THUI 1. 18 01 914987, Y:40/NO. 42619669584 ¥ %

@ |

Certificate Of*'Insurance_ Stai'ag’e Ta’ak‘Sj'rstems : ZUR!C H

Paticy No, . EH. Daiz of Bok, ‘mep Dare of Pol, K. Duta of End. Prlucer Add'f Prens. Retuen P,

USC 3583889-1 | 04/15/01 04/18/02 YL 11508

Named Insored sad Mailing Address: Producer; Sub-Producer:

ADDISON EXPRESS. LLC FALCON INS AGENGY OF DALLAS, 1

P.0. BOX 708
4500 CGLAIRE CHENMNAULT ALDISON ™ 15001
ADDISON T 75001
CERTIFICATE:

I, Zurich American Insacance Company, the Insurer, as jdentified above, hereby certifics that it has issued Hability insurance
covering the following underground storage tank(s): : ‘

Per Attached Scheduled Locations and
Scheduled-Storage Tank(s) Systems

for mking correetive action and cumpensating third parties for bodily injury and property damage caused by acctdental releases; in
accordance with and sublject to the Dmity of Liability, exclusions, condidons, and other farms of the policy, arising from operaning
the eaderground storage tonk(s} idemified above.

‘The bmits of liability are $1,000,006  each occurrence and $ 1,000,000 sanval ageregate, exclusive of legal defense casts
which are subject to a separate limit under the policy, This coverage is provided under policy # USC 35838891 , The effecrive
date of said policy is g4/15/01

2. The Insurer further cenifies the following with respect 1o the insurance described in Paragraph 10

2. Bankruptcy orinsolvency of the insured shull not relieve the Insurer of its obligations ander the palicy to which this cerdficate
applies,

b.  The Insurer is liabls for the payment of amounts within any dedustible applicable w the poliey 1o the provider of corrective
astion or 3 damaged third party, with 2 right of reimbursement by the insured for pny such payment made by the Insurer. This
provision does pot apply with respect 10 that amount of any deductible for which coverage is demonstruted under another
maechanisen or combination of mechunisms s specified in Tithe 30, TAC, §37.825 of this title {relucding to Financial Test of

. Self-Insurance), $37.830 of this utle (relating to Guaramtee), §37.835 of this title {rclaing to Financial Test of Self-
Insucnce), §37.849 of this Gtle (relating to Sursty Bond), §37.845 of this ritle (relating to Letter of Credit) and §37.850 of
this title {yedating (o Trust Fund).

¢.  Whenever requested by the Executive Thiractor of the TNRCC, the Insurer agrees o furnish to the execorive director a signed
duplicate original of the Policy and all codorsements.

d. Cancellation or any other termination of the imsurmace by the Insurer, except for non-payment of premism or
misrepreseatation by the insured, will be effective only upon written notcz and onty ofter pe expiration of 60 days after 5
copy of such written notice is received by the Inswed. Cancelladon for non-paymeat of premism or misrepresentation by the
Insured will be effective only upon wrilten notice and enly after expiration of a minintam of ten days after a copy of such
written notice is received by the insured.

Copyright © 199% by Zusich American fosursncs Company T-ENVL-520-B TX {2/01} ~
Pags § 0T2

AN rights vouxved. Mo part of thiz docirnens coverad by the cupyrigns b may be reprocduced of copied in any fonm by axy means - flaphie, eleuonic, or

mechanival, including phetecopying, taping or infermation siovage wid mirieval sysems - without writep pervdssion of the Zurich Amesican Insucance Company.
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e. The insuronce covers cluims otherwisc covorsd by the Policy that nve reported to the Tosurer within six (6) months of the
effective date of cancellation or non-renswal of the Policy sxcept where the new or rzpewed policy has the same retyoactive
date or a rerroactive dake earliey than that of the pror policy and which arise out of any covered occurrence that commenced
after the policy setroactive date, if applicable, and prior to such policy repewal of teymination due. Claims reparted during

_such extended reporting period are subject ko the terms., conditions, liwmits, incleding limits of lability, and exclusions of the -
. policy. e o :
I hereby verify that the wonding of this instrement is Jdentical wo the wording in Tite 30, Texas Administrative Code, $37.8350)(2),
and that the insurer is Heensed to ransact the business of insurance, or eligible to provids inswrance as sn exeess or swrplus lines
insorer in Texas, - ‘

o

Roger E. Brummer

Assisant Vice President

Abnthorized Representadve of

Zurich American Insurance Company
Ome Liberty Plaza. $3™ Floor

New York, New York 10006 -

L-ENVL920-8 TX (2D1)
Page 2 a2



10711/2001 15:39 FAX 9723800046 _ : CIERRY AIR

Booz
EndorsementNo.: '1 .
AMEND NAMED INSURED
~ PRODUCER: ISSUING OFFICE:
FRANEK SIDDCINS INSURANCE . ) + Zurich Noczh America
PO BOX 184077 301 MAC Avenue, Suite 210
11612 RM 2244 {BEE CAVESRD} East Lansing, MI 48823
AUSTIN TX 78716 TEL {517} 333-2588
. FAX (517) 333-1884
Peliey Number EfEDate of Pol. Exp.Dazs of Pol, Ef.Datc of End. | Producer Add'l Prem. | Reum Peem,
USC 3592272.2 | 03126101 03/26/02 0326701 30,00 NA .

NAME [NSURED:  CHERRY AIR INC

ADDRESS: - . 4584 CLAIRE CHENNAULT
: DALLAS TX 75248

This endorsement modifies insurance provided by the following:

STORAGE TANK SYSTEM THIRD PARTY LIABILITY AND CLEANUT POLICY

Ir is hereby understood and agreed the following changes have been made with respect to the
interests in the properties shown in policy # USC 3592272-2 and are revised in the
Declaration, Scheduled Endorsemenss, and Certification of thar Policy:

THE NAMED INSURED’S ADDRESS FOR THE ABOVE REFERENCED POLICY
" HAS BEEN AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

CHERRY AIR INC
4584 CLAIRE CHENNAULT . -
ADDISON TX 75001 -

All other terms and conditions shall apply and remain unchanged.

Authorized Representative ' Date

5

Signed by:
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10/11/2601 15:40 FAX 9723800046

Jaleon Ing Agy of Dallzs, Inc.
P, 0. Box 706 .
|addleon TX 75601

Yhomae W, Crull

CHERRY AIR

hoos

SR coevmmo )

. : : 03/13/01 %
THIS CWTIFICAT& 8 mseﬁu AS A !éATI’ER OF INFORMATION

ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDEA, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND O
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORUED BY THE POLICIES BELOW,

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

COMPANY
A

prena i, 972~256-0800  eu o,
INSURER ‘

Charsy-Air, Inc, and Addison
Kviation Servicea, Inec.
4584 Claire Chennaul:n

. Addimen TX 75001

Zurich U.5. Yneurance Group

COMPANY
B

COMPANY
c

CLHAPANY

el
wma Q-.w PR

3 ) e : : R
THIS 15 TQ CERIFY MT THE FOLEQES QF ENSURANCE LISTED BELOW fiAVE BE:EN ISSUED TO ‘!’HE INSUREG NAMED ABOVE FOR TI‘ES POLICY PER!DD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUAREMENT, TERM OR CONOCITION OF ANY CONTRACY OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TG WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFOARED BY THE PCLICIES DESCRIEED MEREIN 1£ SUBJECT TO ALL THE TEAMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONOITIGNS OF SUCH POUICIES. UIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIME, .

TOWN OF ADDISON
4505 CLAIRE CHENHAULT
ADDISON TX 73001

-ADGRD25S A TR,

oo : . . w[-POLCYH ZFFECTIVE - POLCY EXMRATION
TR TYPEOF INSURANGE FOLICY HuMBER DATE (AMIDGIYY} | DATE IMMMOAY) , RIS
| GENZABL LLABILITY N GENERAL AGGREGATE «1.000,000
- COMMERCIAL GENSRAL LIABILITY | TSC 3582272-1 03728701 G3/26/02 | PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 8
] x| ccamas mane | | octus PERGONAL & ADV INJURY | 3
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT EACH OGHURRENGE 11,000,000
FIRE BAMAGE (Aov soe et | #
MED EXP fAs1y oeve pecson) i
AUTTORDEIE LIABR FTY
a— COMBINED SINGLE LHsIT 3
N AUTG
|| AR GWNED AUTTS BODLY INAICY .
SCHEDULED AUTDS tPer prason;
|| HIRED AUTOS BOOLY LAY ’ s
MON-QWNED ALTOS {Pae sccident
— PROPERTY DAMAGE '
OARAGE LIABLITY AUTO ONLY - £k ACCHMENT
1 p
|| anv auto GTHER THAN AUTO ONLY:
EACH ACCIIENT
AGCHEOATE
EXTESS UABILITY BACH QCCURNENCE
UMBREULA FORM AGGHEGATE
QTHER THAM WBSBRELLA FOAM
WORKERT COMPENSATION AND WSt | o0 h
EMPLOYERS" LIABRITY EL SACH ACCIDENT ¥
- | THE PROPRETOR/ w ‘ - WaT
AT RSN CETIVE - cL, | B pisease - povcy U 3
OFFICEAS ARE: ExeL - £, DISEASE ~EA EMPLOYEE |3
a USC 3582272-1 03/26/01 | 03/26/02
TESCRIPTION OF OPERATIGNSAOCATIONSIVEHIGLESISPECIAL TTEMS
imm each corrective actlen, Imm aggregate
P CERTIFICATE HQUDER ¢ s CANCELEATIONS

ADDISON

SHOULD ANY GF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED SEFORE THE

DAPIATION DATE THEREQF, THE ISSUSIT COMPANY Will. ENDEAVOR TO MAIL

A0 pays warrTes HOTICE T4 THE CERTIRCATE HOLDER FEMED TO THE LEF],

BUT FAILUAE TO MAL SUICH NOTICE SHALL oM OF LAY
AESENTATIVES, e ’

OF ANY KING UPDN THE COMPANY. ITS AQENTS

AUTHOMZED AEPRESENTATIVE
Thomas W.

Crull




cr

P

Policy Number: 16428 .
Period of Coverage: From: 4/16/01 TO: 4/16/02

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

"TANK OWNERS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,.
1600 West Seventh Street, Fort Worth, TX ?6302«2_5*35

Name of Insured: Million Air

Address of Insured:
. 4300 Westgrove
Addison, TX 75001

Certification:
1. TANK OWNERS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMP}%N‘:’ the “Insurer” as identified abuve, hereby
certifies that it has fssued liability insurance covering the f'eiiowmg undergroond storage tank{s):

Location
Facility 1D Address # UST
3036 A 4300 WESTGROVE s

DALEAS, TX 75248

for taking corrective action and/or compensating third parties for bodily injury and property damage
caused by either accidental releases arising from opevating the underground storage tank{s) identified
above.

The limits of liability are $1000000 for each occurrence and limits of liability are $2000000 for the annual -
appregate, exclusive of legal defense costs. This cov&mge is provided under Policy Number 16428, The
effective daic of said policy is: 4/16/01

2. The Insurer, further certifies the following with rcspect to the insurance described in'paragraph (1):

a.  Bankruptey or insolvency of the insured shall not relieve the Insurer of its dbligations under
the policy to which this certificate applied.

b.  The Insurer is Hable for the payment of amounts within any deductible applicable to the
policy, to & damaged third party, with a right of reimbursement by the insurcd for any such
payment made by the Insurer. This provision does not apply with respect to that amount of
any deductible for which coverage is demonstrated under another mechanism or combination
of miechanisms as specified in 334.95 through 884.100 of Title 30, Texas Administrative
Code {relating to Financial Test of Self-Insurance; Guarantee; Insurance and Risk Retention
Group Coverage; Surety Bond; Letter of Credit; and Trust Fu nd}.

¢.  Whenever requested by the Executive Director of the Texas Namral Resource Conservation
Commission, the Insurer agrees to fumnish to the Executive Director of the Texas Natural
Resource Conservation commission signed duplicate copy of the policy and all
endorsements.

d. ~ Cancellation or azzy other lermination of the insurance by the Insurer will be effective anly
- upon written notice and only after the expiration of 60 days 2fter a copy of such written
" notice is received by the insured.

e. The insurance covers claims for any occurrence that commenced during the term of the
policy that is discovered and reported to the Insurer within six months of the effective date of
the cancellation or termination of the poiicy.

I hereby certify that the wording of this instrument is identical to the wording in 334.97(b) (2) of Title
3G, Texas Administrative Code and that the Insurer is Hoensed to transact the business of
insurance or ¢ igible o proviée insurance as an excess or surplus lines insurer in Texas.

Rober{ A Terguson

Moember Services Represenlative

Authorized Represeniztive of Tank Gwners Mutun! [nsurance Conpany
1600 West Seventh Strect, Fort Wortk, TX 76102-3505

TNRCC 8812 Certificate of insurance Page 1ol 4



TANK OWNERS MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY

ISSUE DATE: 2/14/401

NAMED INSURED: Miltion Air

Policy Number: 16428

Effective Date: 4/16/01

POLICY PERIOD: FROM: 4/16/01 TO: 4/16/02
i FDESIGNATEDSIT
Location " Location
Facility D Address # PST Premium
3036 4300 WESTGROQVE 3 3u0n

DALLAS, TX 75248
CLEAN UP COSTS Liability APPLIES
_ CUC Retroactive Date: 12/23/98

UndergroundTanks

Tank#i

Year Installed: 1984

Construction: Steel w/ Cathodic Protection
Capacity: 12,000

Leak Detection: Y

Line Construction: Steel W/Cathodic Protection

Tank#?

Year Installed: 1984

Construction: Steel w/ Cathodic Protection
Capacity: 12,000

Leak Detection: Y .

Line Construction: Steel W/Cathodic Protection

Tanki#3

Year Installed: 1984

Construction: Steel w/ Cathodic Protection
Capacity: 12,000

Leak Detection: Y

Line Construction: Steel W/Cathodic Protection

TM 1002 9812 Schedule of Designated Sites Page Fafll
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Tank#4

Year Installed: 1984

Construction: Steel w/ Cathedic Protection
Capacity: 12,000

Leak Detection: Y | e

Line Construction: Steel W/Cathodic Protection

Tank#s

Year {nstalled: 1984

Construction: Steel w/ Cathodic Protection
Capacity; 5000

Leak Detection: Y

Line Construction: Steel W/Cathodic Protection

1841002 9812 Schedule of Designated Sites Page 2 of 2



TANK OWNERS MUTUAL

INSURANCE COMPANY o .
KR o Policy Nuinber: 16428 -
200-336-1338

POLLUTION LIABILITY
INSURANCE POLICY
RENEWAL CERTIFI CATE
Item i;  Miilion Air

hHem 2

Liem 3:

4300 Westgrove
Addison, TX 75001

POLICY PERIOD:
FROM: 4/16/01 TOQ: 4716402
{2:01 AM Standard Tims at address of NAMED _§NSUK§D shown above.

FREMIUM: 33000

i consideration of the renewal premium stated, the abeve-numbered policy i3 renewey for

period specificd, subject 1o the wrms and conditions thereof, except a3 otherwise gpecified
hercin.

% HNo changes from previoes term

Changes 45 shown on the attached endorsemoni(s).

TMI002 TM1006

ftem 4:

ORIGINAL POLICY INCEPTION DATE: 4/16/98 -
et (é ‘%Mﬁy“‘ﬂm/
r"s{y‘fw'!_,{ /

Authorized Representative

TM1012 9201 Renewai Cerfificate Page 1of t



TANK OWNERS MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY

NAMED INSURED: Million Air
NPﬁilﬂ}’ Number: 16428 '

Effective Date: 02314/01
This endorsement modifies insurance provided by POLLUTION LIABILITY
INSURANCE POLICY. Please read it carefully.
The following exclusion is added under 11, EXCLUSIONS of the POLICY:
F. Under Coverage A, PROPERTY DAMAGE, any CLAIM for costs of renioving, treating, neutraiizing,
containing or cleaning up a POLLUTANT, mcluding costs incurred in lesting for any POLLUTION
~ INCIDENT that may have occurred at the DESIGNATED SITE(S) listed below, prior to 12/23/98:

DESIGNATED SITE DATE {s)

3036 .

TH1008 9812 Property Damage ~ Amendment Page 1of 1
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] ‘ COMMERCIAL UNION | URANCE.COMPANY
A Swek Company, Boston vuassachuselta Q11063108

ﬁ?}'31 IZQG. W,

AHC PROGRAM ‘ 1 ST POUEY ROWRER CTeREarE o
A | ‘ CTK3118642 db7s86s2001 |
ggﬁﬁgﬁﬂlﬂfﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂ?’ POLICY * TRASALTION: RENEWAL '
POLICY | . "
‘DECLARATIONS - o0 EMe o /“

\

| WAMED INSURED 2ol MARLING ADDRESS:

- -ux
R. STERN F.B.0. LIMITED : Q\Q&\l \

PARTNERSHIF "
4553 JImMy DOOLITTLE DRIVE

i
ADDISON, TX 75001-833% @@ pv /

i
BUSINERS: ABC PROGRAM MEMBER
FORM GF BUSIKESS: PARTNERSHIP
POUILY PERIOD: From UO7/31/2001 w 0773172002 arl20l A M Siandard Time §t youf Manhng address,

It return for e payment of the premuam, ang sulncl 1 &1 Rems of TS DOLCY. We 3RI22 walll you 10 PFOWIOR Ne iNSLurante SIated uy this poloy

r; ,’s .’.. ‘:'- ‘« w‘:?:z:;.‘::%‘a‘%‘éigﬁ W&m wm"‘”'" ..0\-.lﬁ AT Y v”ﬁ?%’?ﬁ&; ‘E} -‘*H :‘_'i’f‘t&‘: :Zﬁ {-‘ - ':',: :’é";:’:f:::_., x
COVERSGE PARTS and SUPPLEMENTS PREMILM"
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART 62,032.00
COMMERCIAL INLAND MARINE COVERAGE PART $3,303.00
TOTAL ANNUAL PREHILH $5.335.00
PREMIUM SHOWS IS PAYABLE: s5,335.00 AT INcEpTION. JUL 17 200

* Ttus gracmwin M3y BE Subes 1o Agusimant,

Tne above numbered policy s completed by tne use of these comman declarations and the apphcable coverage part declaratons,
togetner with the common pohcy ccnda'{ms coverage form{s) and forms and engorsements, f any.

NAME and M&ESS‘ Gr AGENT:  COUNTERSIENED 8Y:
< gr”
3:':' Mt h
g?. -m‘: 2 ;3;1;;;!‘1*

P

{Awintezes Reprasentstve)

B .
“ (Catel
G56866 (E4.6-94) : Page #1  of me
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P.G3/B2  F~153

COMMERCIAL UNION 1. JURANCE COMPANY
3, Siock Company. Bontanh Ssisdchiuaan, 021083100

i

e, EOM BT LIS

ABERT COFY

FAf NuMBER, AGLO07 1 BYSaXual

ABC PROGRAM L ROUPNNEER. e E v SEWTE £
; A CTK311842 | 6770678001
COMMERCIAL ACCOUNT POLICY
KAMED INSURED :
gggggﬁﬁg%” R. STERW F.B.0. LIMITED
R R 1 B S N N S A S X S ~ AL
e EES Y e Tah <2 U MAEATRES T - MR s e ol
Pﬂ&ﬁyfﬁ ] aaé;égmé | OCCUBANCY ADDRESS
g di] 5131 HAKGAR 4553 JTHMMY DOSLITTLE DRIVE
ADDISDN, TX 75081-533%
aeoey go2 2 FARMS/% TANKS 4553 JIMMY DOGLITTLE PRIVE
. ADDISDN, TX 75001~5359
456968 (E4. 694} Page 12 Gl o4
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] COMMERCIAL UNION | JRA.«CE COMPANY
~ Swoek Comparty, Banen. A23z3chs2ns 821083100
ABC PRDGRAM Bl POUCYRORREE . . ol ESNSmEE . L
. | - LTK311842 07/0642001
COMMERCIAL ACCOUNT POLICY
HAMED INSURED
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DATE: September 16, 1998

T0: Kurt Harn © 7 PHONE:  972-248-7733

FAX: P72-248-2416
FROM: Julie Murphy PHONE: 972-980-2833
‘ FAX; g72-881-7345

RE: R: Stem F.B.O, = TNRCC Case Closure re LPST No. 110033

Number of pages including cover sheet: 3
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Robert J. Huston, Chairmen

R. B. “Ralph" Marquez, Comeissioner
John M. Ba!cer Commissioner :

* Jeffrey A. Saitas, Executive Birecfor

MAR 28 ‘@1 18:15AM DALLAS. TEXAS L

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Frotecting Texas by Reduring and Preventing Pollution

March’ 14, 2001

Mr. Sam Stuart

Addison Airport of Texas, Inc.
4505 Claire Chennault

Dallas, Texas 75248

Re:  File Review for Closure of Subsurface Release of Hydrocarbons at AATI Fuel Fam, 4788
Roscoe Tumer, Dallas (Dallas County), Texas
(LPST ID No. $147! - Facility ID No. 0000022 - Priority 4.1) R-4

Dear Mr. Stuart;

This Jetter confirms the completion of corrective action requirements for the release incident at the
above-referenced facility. Based upon the submitted information and with the provision that the
documentation provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, we concur
with your recommendation that the site has met closure requirements. Thercfore, no further corrective
action is necessary. The criteria includes, but are not limited to the following:

4 groundwater coneentrations indicate the contaminant phums is stable and declining;
. groundwater concentrations in all wells (except MW-2) ate Iess than Category 11, Plan A target levels;

. concentrations detected in MW-2 appear to be steady or declining;

- sojl and proundwater contaminant Jevels are cansidered protective for construction workers based on
calculated site specific target levels for this site; and

. soil contaminarnt fevels are Jess than health based soi] coneentrations,

Please note that financial assurance must be maintained for all operational storage tanks at this site.
Please be aware that case closure is based on identified exposure pathways and that any remaining
contarinant levels and potential exposure pathways should be evaluated when conducting any future
soil excavation or construction activities at this site. Please ensure that any wastes generated from
these activities are handled in compliance with all applicable regulations,

Please be advised that all monitor wells which are not now in use and/or will not be used in the next
180 days must be properly plugged and abandoned pursuant to Chapter 32,017 of the Texas Water
Code and in accordance with Title Title 16, Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Section 76.1004.

.P.O. Box 13087 #* Austin, Texas 7871]-3087 » 512/230.]000 ® Internet address www.inrec.state brus
wisiled on recyeied paper using sor-besed ik


http:www.Inrcc.slate.tx.us
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Mr. Stuart

Page 2
March 14, 2001

A State of Texas Plugging Report (Form No. TNRCC-0055) is required to be submitted to the Water
Well Drillers Section of the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation, P.O, Box 12157, Capitol
Station, Austin, Texas 78711, within thirty (30) days of plugging completion. 1f you have any
questions regarding the future use of an existing monitor well, please contact the Texas Department
of Licensing and Regulation at 512/463-7880 or §00/803-5202,

if there are to be any other necessary site restoration activities performed to complete site closure,
complete a Final Site Closure Report and submit the report to the Texas Natural Resource
Conservation Commission (TNRCC) Central Office in Austin to document actual site closure. For
sites eligible for reimbursement through the Petroleum Storage Tank Remediation Fund, written
preapproval should be obtained prior to initiation of site closure activities. Reimbursement claims
for activities that are not preapproved will not be paid until all claims for preapproved work are

processed and paid.

Please note that the Final Site Closure Report, if necessary, will be the last submittal associated with
this case. This letter signifies the completion of corrective action associated with the release. No |
subsequent TNRCC correspondence will be issued in response to the Final Site Closure Report,

Please note that all correspondence must include the LPST and Facility ID Numbers and rust be
submitted to the TNRCC Centra) Office in Austin.

Should you have any questions, please contact Curt Champlin of Applied Earth Sciences, Inc (PST
Privatization Contmctor) at 512/990-7467 ext. 205, Please reference this LPST ID Number when
making inquiries. Your cooperation in this matter has been appreclated

Sincerely,

g

. Dennis Rogers
TNRCC Onsite Representative '
Petroleum Storage Tank-Responsible Party Remed:annn Section

DRR/scc
91471.fhn
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TNRCC FAX TRANSMITTAL

DATE : %"‘ I.EQ”O} NC. OF PAGES (including this sheet): 3
TO: Name MR BRANDON GRIESEL

Organization ADLISON ATRPORT

Fax Number {872} 248-2416
FROM: TEXAS NATURAL RBS%DURC’}Z:‘. ECO&SE@VA’I‘ION COMMISSION

Kame curt Cbégg;in

Coordinator-aES, Inc.

Telephone 512/990-74867

Fax Number $12/239-223§6

Mzil MC-137. QQ Box 13087  Austin, Tx 78711-3087

NOTES: Regponse to Corrective Astion Proposalis) for
LPST #: 091471 ., Pacility ID: 0000022.
If you have any problems receiving this fax, please
call 512/9%0-7467 .

Please note that new Corrective Action Preapproval Foxms have been
requirad since Beptembar 1,1995. The forms are available at no cost
by downloading from the TNRCC Bulletin Board Services (BES)
(51.2/239-0700), or over the Inzernet at http://www.tnrcc.state.tx.us.
You may also order the forms on diskerte <€£rom the INRCC, MC-195, P.O.
Box 13088, Austin, TX 78711-3088 (please gpecify the Corrective Action
Preapproval Forms on diskette). A pamphlet with reproducible forme is
available at no cost by callirng TNRCC Publications at 512/239-0028,

Please note that all LPST correclive action proposals and reports need
to be prepared by an environmental contracting/consulting firm
ragistered as a Corrective ﬁctionuigetialist (CA8) and neaed to have the

pignatures and registration numbers of both the CAS and regintered
Corrective Actiom Project Manage:r  (CAPM) included purepuant to Title 30,
Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Subchapter J, aAny proposal that has
been prepared by a consulting firm not registered as a CAS by the Texas
MWatural Resource Conservation Commission (TNRCC) or which deoes not
include the signature and registration number of the Project Manager
may be rejecred. Please raserve the use of the telefax machines for
submitting propogals and data for LPST cases that rank ag new priority
1t'g and for emergency abatement mctivitien.

T8 : 2o STLeBkESI6T 0L EECIBESETIST NILSNY S5 0 B_N(’ﬁ I8 £1-3c


http:register.ed
http:http://www.tnrcc.s~ate.tx.us

+ . MAR 14 ‘@1 99iZ1AN DALLAY, TEXAS -

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION
LPST CORRECTIVE ACTION RESPONSE FORM

LPST-ID: 091471
12/26/2000 Propowal For: BITE CLOBUR£

GENERAL INFORMATION

LPST-ID : 051471  Priority: 4.1

Responsible Party : ADDISON AIRPORT Tel: 972/246-7733
Facility # & Name : 0000022 ADDISCN ATRPORT

Facility Addxess : 4788 ROSCOE TURNER

Facility City : DALLAS County: DALLAS

CAPM & Name : CAPMO1366 TODD NICKERSON

RCAS & Name : RCASQDLZY EA ENGINEERING, SCIENCE, AND TECHNCLOGY, INC.
e —p— == - — T

TNRCC TECHNICAL RESPONSE H
e T & AN b R AR e e

£

Proposed activity is approved as proposed.

Approval is for the plugging and abandonment of the four monitor welle. Please
provide the required documentation upon completion of the project.

: = e - -
Emﬁ : ACTIVITY 03T SUMMARY E
Froposed Cost: 2,342.00 Maximum Pre-aApproved: 3,342.00 1
s Pl ’ — |

Signature: éﬁigﬁaffthb Date: 3/0%/01 Telephone: S512/990-7467

rt C v
Coordinator~-A8S, Inc.

Lpproval: ;/é?¢§%462¢577fmq’

Jerf rreeman
Project Managey., AES, Inc.

Emmanuel EXpo or Maria Lebron or Dennis Rogers

TNRCC On~site Representative .
Responsible Party Remediation Section

Page 1
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" TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION
'LPST CORRECTIVE ACTION RESPONSE FORM

LPET.LID: 081471
12/26/2000 Proposal Por: SITE CLOEURE

Pursuant to 30 TAC Section 334.82 (b), you are required to notify all
parties affected by the contamination. If you detexmine that
contamination from the release has migrated off-site, or if you are
required by the TNRCC to conduct further aesessment or other
corrective actions off-site, then you are reguired to notify the
affected landowner(s) within 30 days of documenting the impact.
Please note that landowners may include state and local owners of
right -of-way properties, For the purpose of this regquirement, notics
ghall be through any means described in 30 TAC Section 334.82 (a).
Please provide documentation that the affected landowner{s) has/have
been notified within 30 days of potification. Please note that
failure to notify affected parties as required herein is grounds for
formal anforcement proceedings.

Please note that preapproval of this activity DOES NOT guarantee
reimbursement. Eligiblity is determined at the time of reimbursement
application review., If the release is eligible, the preapproved
amount is the maximum allowable for the proposed activities. The
actual amount of reimbursement will be determined after the completed
reimbursement application and all related receipts and invoices are
submitted, and the completed activity is sgubject to technical and
and reimbursable cost review. In all instancees, the completed work
must be technically justifiable and should sexve to advance the mite
in the coxrective acgtion process. The amount of prespproved work
performed should be based on comglztiﬁn of the activity's chiectives,
Additionally, please also note that preapproved amounts include all
eligible markup.

Claims for reimbursement °~ should only be submitted after the
completion of an  annual cycle for remediation system oparation and
maintanance, and gquarterly groundwater monitoring unless a more
frequent filing “period = is previously approved by the PST
R§§?§§§£§§§?t Section. The Reimbursement Section <an be reached at
5 - .

Page 2
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rate and federal regn-

Tators have ao illu-

stons about what is

wi® oing to happen on
Dee. 22, 1998 — the day by
which federal law requires
owners to upgrade or temove
all underground storage
tanks (LIS Ts) installed
before 1988, They know
thousands ard thousands of
USTs, most containing
petroleum, will fall out of
compliance when the clock
ticks past midnight. “I don't
think anybody but the most
wild-cyed dreamer would
think {otherwise],” said Irv
Averbach of the U5,
Environmental Protection
Agency’s (EPA} Office of
Uinderground Storage Tanks.
The fines will niot be

handed down to big firms —
the ones that could afford &,
They long ago completed the
“work: The problem will be
stnall operators with one or
two tanks, or what most regu-
lators would call “mom and
pops.” In many cases, these
facilities have m:;mer the

wpgrade their USTS P{}r what
i's worth, regulators say they
are sympathetic. Sympathet-
ic, but not merciful.

“We're looking at our
enforcement policy on that
issue right now,” said Chuck
Head, director of the Divi-
ston of Underground Storage
Tanks at the Tennessee De-
partment of the Environ-
ment. I think what we’il
probably do, as a part of our
information campaign, is
make it really clear that after
Dec., 22, [998, you need to
be in compliance. Our goal
is, of course, to encourage
peaple to pet in compliance,
but, you know, folks have

_had 10 years [to upgradel].
We've done everything that

we know how to do to edu-

B L L L )

B YTy

by Drew Williams, Associate Editar

cate people about this™

Most states have, n fact,
gone out of their way o make
sure every registered tank
owner knows when the ax is
going to fall. They've tried
direct mail, sent out video
tapes, atred public-service
announcemests-on felevision
and held own meefings. In
Michigan, the state Depant-
ment of Environmental Qual-
ity (DEQ} Is leaving no room
for misunderstanding, send-
ing personnel (o every pre-
1988 tank site 10 hand out
information packets.

"W sant {the information]
io them two years before, but
this was to make sure il acto-
atly got In their hands and
didn’t go in the round Ble,”
said Art Nash, chief of the
Underground Storage Tank
Division at Michigan DEQ.

This is what owners
presumably should know by
nnw:_US'I’s installed before
1988 must be miroﬁtﬁed wil

“and wn‘osnon mtec(zoa-
Tanks tastalled after that date
should aiready have such pro-
tection. {See the sidebar fora
more detailed explanation of
the requirements.)

For whatever reason —
expense, defiance, procrasti-
nation - the message is not
translating into action. Esti-
mates from state regalators
indicate that roughly half of
affected tanks are not ready
for the deadline.

In Tennessee, for example,
Head cstimates that, of the
21,000 tanks in use, 25 per-
cent are owned by large oil
companies who have 100 or
more lanks, 30 percent are

owned by medium-size com- | |

panies with 13 to 69 tanks,
and 43 percent are "mom
and pops™ with one to 10
tanks. Of those groups,
almost all the large compa-

smnatl fems are ready,

As Deadline to Upgrade Looms? UST Owners Dig In-

About half of UST owners are rmt feady for the Dec. 22
deadline, according to state regulators,

EPA’s Auerbach advms
the legions of procrastinators
to be cautious, holvever, .
TAlotof them are puitin,

I new tanks whern fﬁEy—g— ‘
“could upgrade their tanks at a
fragtion of the cost. They
have'to be wary of salesmen .
whe say, ‘The only way to
comply here Is to' spend
$100,000,” Auerbach said.
“The advice { give everyone
is; “Taik fo your state pro-
gram people and find out
what is ceally required.’ ™.

Many UST owners are get-
ting out of the dirt mmplét& :
Iy zmd 1 moving to above- .

i ground storage Tinks (ASTs).
i "ATTot of people are Tooking - -

niey are ready for the dead—
line, as are 75 percent of the
medium-size companics.

However, glmost none of the . |

UST manufacturers and
installers told Paltution Engi-
neering there has been a
surge in new tank orders in
the last few months as ank
owners mush toward the
deadline. It may already be
toa late in some places. “IF
they haven't scheduled the
work by now, they're out of
luck,” said Michigan DEQ"s
Nash, “T understand from the
major contrzctors in the state
that they are booked alrsady
until October {st”

May 1998 Porrumion ENGINEBRING 19




at it as an escape. A lot of people think s
going o be a less costly alternative” said
Wayne Stelimach. a spokesman for the Steel
Tank iInstitute. “Not to say, if you have an
AST, you're not responsible for the land, but
you don’t have to go through the same hoops
az you do for the underground tank program.”

q , %&%« \“;“A
O SR § Dt

Regulators say ASTs are far from a

) ﬁaacea. however. Fire codes and other reg-

uiations simply replace those imposed on

UUSTs — and ASTs containing hydrocar-
bons are prehibited in most urban areas.

So mostiank owners will come back 1o the
problem of what to do with their existing
USTs when December rolls around. Chuck
Head said one of three things will happen
when his department calis vp 2 pon-compli-
ant tank owner for an inspection. Scme of
them will submit to the inspection and make
the appropriate changes. Some will just dis-
appear. Many will throw in the towel. “The
person that owns the tank <alls us up and
says, "Oh, by the way, Fve just decided to
take my tanks out of the greund. I'm not
going to operate them anymore,”™ Head said.
“They've just been waiting for us 1o call to
make that decision to go out of business.”

Anrd if tank owners don’t go owt of busi-
ness voluntarily, regulators will help them.
Mash said the prefersble enforcement option
against recalcitrant violators is o cut off
supply and let economics work its magic.
The Michigan DEQ will put red plastic tags
om the fll pipes of diegal USTs to prohibit
suppliers from off-loading product, Of
course, eriminal and civil penallies are

ahways an option, too.

The methods may seem harsh, but Nash
msists tough enforcement is the only fair
way 1o handle the requirements. “From talk-
ing o the regulated community i the state
.pretty much the conscientious members
are ready for the deadlne,” said Mash.
“Fheir atbitude is: "Enforee the deadline. We
went out and we spent the money. We made
the capital investment. It's not fair 1o not
enforce it now, because they [non-compliant
companies] would have an unfair economie
advantage over us.””

For more iaformation about the UST
deadline, contact the EPA hotline at 800-
424-6346, or access the EPA UST web site
at hitp-Awww.epa goviswertisil/.

Reader Interes{ Beview
Please ciecle the appropriate sumber on the
Reader Service Card to indicate the level of
interest in the arkicle.

High 197 Medium 198 Low 199

Give me your poor, your mired, your puddied...

your sticky, sludgy, abrasive masses

CQver 100 years of processing sticky clays
and other difficult materiais provides Steele
with the expesence to offer efficient equip-
mant for the waste/pollution industry.
FEEDERS-uniform feeding from sludge
stage fo very diy; reduce humps to 27,
PUGMILL/HIGH SHEAR MIXERS for
intirmate mixing of materals with varying
consistencies—from dry to sludgy.
CHOPPERS reduce filter cakes of virtually
any width.

DISINTEGRATORS sffectively reduce soft-
solids to 1/4” pieces.

Since 1889

J.C. Steele & Sons, Inc.
P.Q. Box 1834, Statesvillte, NC 28687 ;
Tel: 704/872-3681, FAX: 704/878-0789 !
emall: info@jcsteele.com
www.jcsieele.com

A T AV 1T L
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PLUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT G72) 430-2871
Post Office Box 144 Addisen, Texas 75001 16801 Westgrave

April 7, 1998

Mr. Hardy Thompson

Cowles & Thompson

901 Main Street, Suite 4000

Dallas, Texas 75202

Re:  Addison Airport Fueling Issues
Dear Hardy:

Please find attached the following docurnents attached for your review:

1 Agreement for Operation of the Addison Airport Between the City of Addison, Texas and
Addison Airport, Inc., dated December 30, 1976

2 First Amendment to the Agreement for Operation of the Addison Airport, dated August
8, 1978

3 Agreement of Amendment to the Agreement for the Operation of Addison Airport
Between the City of Addison, Texas, and Addison Airport, Inc., dated May 24, 1979

4 Extension of Term of Agreement of Amendment to the Agreement for the Operation of

Addison Airport Between the City of Addison, Texas, and Addison Airport, Ine., dated
January 13, 1981

5 Meeting Minutes Operations Agreement Between the City of Addison and Addison
Alrport of Texas, Inc., dated October 30, 1984

b Agreement, dated April 6, 1985.

7 Agreement of Specification and Amendment to the “Agreement for Operation of the
Addison Airport Between the City of Addison, Texas, and Addison Airport, Inc.”, dated
May 4, 1990

8 Amendment to the Agreement of Specification and Amendment to the “Agreement for

QOperation of Addison Airport Between the City of Addison, Texas, and Addison Airport,
Inc.”, dated QOctober 1, 1990

9 Ground Lease, dated June 23, 1983

10 Exhibit “A” Addison Airport Public Aircraft Fuels Dispensing Permit, dated April 9,
1991

11 Exhibit “B” Addison Airport Nonpublic Aircrafi Fuels Dispensing Permit.

12 Exhibit “C” Ordinance Number 091-060, “Public Aircraft Fuels Dispensing Permit — Self
Service”, dated Qctober 22, 1991

13 Exhibit “D” Addison Airport Nonpublic Aircrafi Fuels Dispensing Permit — STC
Certified. Not dated.



Mr. Hardy Thompson
Page Two
April 7, 1998

14 Public Aircraft Fuels Dispensing Permit Department Responsibilities.
15 Non-public Aircraft Fuels Dispensing Permit Department Responstbilities.
16 Self Service Aircraft Fuels Dispensing Permit Department Responsibilities.

While we have some rights to manage the fuelers through the fuel permits it does not appear that
we agreed to assume any of AATI’s responsibilities under the “Agreement for Operation of the
Addison Airport” as amended.

Please prepare a written opinion on the responsibility of AATI with regard to the fueling
activities at the airport prior to the next meeting scheduled for May 13, 1998.

Sincerely

John R. Bau.\'Z&;tner, PE.

Director of Public Works

ce: Ken Dippel, without attachments
Chris Terry, without attachments
Ron Whitehead, without attachments
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT {972) 450-2871
T RN Post Office Box 144 Addisen, Texas 75001 16801 Westgrove
March 19,1998 Certified Mail No. P 108 409 953

Mr. Sam Stuart

Addison Airport of Texas, Inc.
45035 Claire Chennault
Addison, Texas 75248

Re:  Addison Airport NPDES Permit

Dear Sam:

The Town of Addison recently had Camp Dresser and McKee complete a phase [ environmental
assessment of Addison Airport. A copy of the report was given to Brandon Greisel on February
25, 1998 for AATI's use.

One of the issues identified in the report was the fact that Addison Airport’s National Pollution
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit has lapsed. In accordance with our operating
agreement, AATI is responsible for complying with all applicable laws.

The Town of Addison respectfully requests that AATI acquire an NPDES permit in compliance
with all applicable state and federal requirements and provide the Town with a copy of the
permit.

This letter is your formal notice as required under “Section 21 — Applicable Governmental
Requirements™ and “Section 29 - Events of Default and Remedies” of the “Agreement for
Operation of the Addison Airport between the city of Addison, Texas and Addison Airport, Inc.”

I am aware that you and your staff are working on this and trust that this issue will be resolved
within the next 30 days. Please call me at 972/450-2871 if you have any questions or need
additional information.

Sincerely,

I

John R. Baumgastner, P.E.
Director of Public Works

cc:  Ken Dippel
Ron Whitehead
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DDISON PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 572 430.2871

Al

T iiifi®  Post Office Box 144 Addison, Texas 75001 16801 Westprove
March 19, 1998 Certified Mail No, P 108 409 956
Mr, Sam Stuart
Addison Airport of Texas, Inc.
4505 Claire Chennault
Addison, Texas 75248

Re: Addison Airport Phase I Environmental Assessment
Diear Sam:

The Town of Addison recently had Camp Dresser and McKee (CDM) complete a phase [ environmental assessment
of Addison Airport. A copy of this study was delivered to Brandon Greisel with AATI on February 25, 1998.

I know you are as concerned as we are regarding environmental compliance with applicable local, state and federal
requirements. The Town respectfully requests that AAT] develop an action plan to address all of the issues
identified in the CDM report. This plan should have a stated goal for remediation/education, 2 schedule, and
estimated cost associated with each issue identified by CDM.

With the exception of the NPDES permit which is addressed in separate correspondence, the Town request that this
project be completed within 60 days from: the receipt of this notice. Upon completion of your action plan to bring
the airport into compliance with applicable environmental standards and to abate any nuisances, the Town will have
your plan reviewed by an appropriate environmental professional.

This letter is your formal notice as required under “Section 4 ~ Upkeep of third Party Areas and Jet Port” of the
“Agreement of Specification and Amendment to the Agreement for Operation of the Addison Airport between the
City of Addison, Texas, and Addiscn Airport, Inc.,” and “Section 9. Standards of Operation,” “Section 18,
Alteration, Construction by Company for Airport Purposes,” “Section 21. Applicable Governmental
Requirements,” “Section 23. Federal Airport Aid,” and “Section 29, Events of Default and Remedies of the
“Agreement for Operation of the Addison Airport between the City of Addison, Texas and Addison Afrport Inc

{ trust we can work together to get these issues resolved quickly. Please call me at 450-2871 if you have any
questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

G e

John R. Baumgariner, F.E.
Director of Public Works

ec: Ken Dippel
Ron Whitehead
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT {1 $50-2871

: K Post Oifice Box 144 Addison, Texas 75001 16801 Westgrove
March 17 1998 _ Certified Mail No. P 108 409 855

Mr. Sam Stuart

Addison Airport of Texas, Inc.
4505 Claire Chennault
Addison, Texas 75248

Re:  Fuel Contamination
Dear Sam:

On January 28, 1998 we sent you a letter regarding the existence of fuel products around
the Cherry Air fuel farm. Attached is a copy of the cz)rreapondence we have received
from Cherry Air's consultant.

On Friday, March 13, 1998 there was another report of free fuel product on the ground
just west of the Cherry Air fuel facility, This appears to be a continuation of the same
problem and we are concerned about the amount of time that has passed since our first
request.

I know you are as concerned as we are regarding the potential impact to the surrounding
environment from fuel contamination. We respectfully request that this fueling problem
be cleaned up as soon as possible and that the appropriate steps are taken to minimize the
reoccurrence of any fuel contamination.

We suggest the following action:

Removing the fuel contaminated soil near the water line.

Remove the source of contamination.

Immediate clean up of all fuel spilled on the surface.

Report the spill to the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission

(TNRCC).

5 Contract with a qualified environmental consuitant to prepare an assessment of
the horizontal and vertical extent of contamination at the site in accordance with
TNRCC rules and regulations. The assessment should include whether ground
water has been affected. Prepare and implement a corrective action plan if
required by TNRCC.

6 Furnish documentation that all technical deadlines required by Texas
Administrative Codeé (TAC) Chapter 334, pertaining to leak detection and overfill
protection, have been mel.

7 Furnish the Addison Department of Public Works with a copy of all reports and
correspondence regarding this maiter.

B RS e
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Mr. Sam Stuart
March 17, 1998
Page Two

8 Provide evidence that the fuel farm will conform to the December 1998 petroleum
storage tank upgrades mandated by the TNRCC/EPA.,

This letter is your formal notice as required under “Section 4 - Upkeep of third Party
Areas and Jet Port” of the “Agreement of Specification and Amendment to the
Agreement for Operation of the Addison Airport between the City of Addison, Texas,
and Addison Airport, Inc.,” and “Section 9.  Standards of Operation,” “Section 16,
Alteration, Construction by Company for Airport Purposes,” “Section 21, Applicable
Governmental Requirements,” “Section 23. Federal Airport Aid,” and “Section 29.
Events of Default and Remedies of the “Agreement for Operation of the Addison Airport
between the City of Addison, Texas and Addison Airport Inc.”

I trust we can work together to get this issue resolved quickly. Please call me at 450-
2871 if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely

John R. Bau;gariner, P.E.

Director of Public Works

cc:  Ken Dippel
Ron Whitehead

Attachment:

Environmental Documentation provided by Leak-Tec Corporation (22 pages)

rf*
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TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION
PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK DIVISION
ASSESSMENT REPORT FORM

Addison Airport Fuel Farm
Addison Road and Roscee Turner -’
Dallas, Texas 753248
LPST: 91471

Registered Corrective Action Specizlist
Triad Onsite Systems, Inc.
2435 Southwell, Suite 1
P.0. Box 59185
Dallas, Texas 75229-1185
(972) 241-7400
RCAS 00328

June 1997



CDM Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.
TRANSMITTAL SHEET i

construction
operations

Date___2/16/98

Job__ Addison Alrport Phase | ESA

To _Mr. Jim Pierce. P.E.

Town of Addison

Att.
we are sending herewith ... ... .. [ ]
under separatecover ....................... |
bymessenger ............... . ... ]
1 print(s) each of the following _ TNRCC Assessment Report Form for the AATI fuel

farm, If yvou have any questions. pleass give me a call,

which are approved . ... [
approvedasnoted . ... ... ... L 0

returned to you for correction/resubmittal ... ... .. (W]

foryourinformation . ........ ... ... .. ... ... |
...................................... Ll
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Post Oifice Box 144 Addison, Texas 75001 16801 Westgrove

January 28, 1998

Certified Mail No. P 108 409 796
Mr. Sam Stuart
Addison Airport of Texas, Inc.
4505 Claire Chennault
Addison, Texas 75248

Re:  Fuel Contamination
Dear Sam;

During the replacement of the cross alrport water line we became aware that there may be a
significant fuel issue along the south side of the Cherry Air fuel farm and the south end of the
300, 400 and 500 series t-hangars.

During the installation of the water line, we observed free fuel product seeping from the ground
into the utility irench. On Monday, January 19, 1998, we saw fuel in several areas on the surface
of the ground on the Cherry Air fuel farm and the tract immediately west of the site. Kurt Horn
and Zane Ryan were notified and clean-up has started.

We are particularly concerned because the petroleum product can adversely impact the water line
and even migrate down the water line bedding, negatively affecting the watershed.

I know you are as concerned as we are regarding the potential impact to the swurounding
environment from fuel contamination. We respectfully request that this problem, and any other
fuel farm contamination be cleaned up as soon as possible.

We suggest the following action:

Removing the fuel contaminated soil near the water line.

Remove the source of contamination.

Immediate clean-up of all fuel spilled on the surface.

Report the gpill to the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission (TNRCC).
Contract with a qualified environmental consultant to prepare an assessment of the horizontal
and vertical extent of contamination at the site in accordance with TNRCC rules and
regulations. The assessment should include whether ground water has been affected. Prepare
and implement a corrective action plan if required by TNRCC.

L oS bl B o—



Mr. Sam Stuart
January 28, 1998
Page Two

6. Furnish documentation that all technical deadlines required by Texas Administrative Code
{TAC) Chapter 334, pertaining to leak detection and overfill protection, have been met.

7. Furnish the Addison Department of Public Works with a copy of all reports and
correspondence regarding this matter.

8. Provide evidence that the fuel farms will conform to the December 1998 petroleumn storage
tank upgrades, mandated by the TNRCC/EPA.

This letter is your formal notice as required under “Section 4 - Upkeep of third Party Areas and
Jet Port” of the “Agreement of Specification and Amendment to the Agreement for Operation of
the Addison Airport between the City of Addison, Texas, and Addison Airport, Inc.,” and
“Section 9. Standards of Operation,” “Section 16. Alteration, Construction by Company for
Airport Purposes,” “Section 21. Applicable Governimental Requirements,” “Section 23. Federal
Airport Aid,” and “Section 29. Events of Default and Remedies of the "Agreement for Operation
of the Addison Airport between the City of Addison, Texas and Addison Airport Inc.”

I trust we can work together to get this issue resolved quickly. Please call me at 450-2871 if you
have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

) /57@6

John R. Baumgartner, P.E.
Director of Public Works

cc: KenDippel
Ron Whitehead
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- ' RELEASE DETERMINATION REFORT FORM

Ohwners and operators must report releases py phone to the appropriate TNRCC Region Office within 24 hours of confirmation,
The owner and operator should use this form to comply with the reporting reguirements in Title 30, Texas Administrative Code
§334.77(b). Subumit the completed form within 20 days after release confirmation. EXCEFT IN EMERGENCIES, THE TNRCC
WILL INITIATE ACTION ON THIS CASE ONLY WHEN THE COMPLETED FORM (pages 6 through 15) IS SUBMITTED WITH
ATTACHMENTS TO BOTH THE APPROPRIATE TNRCC REGIONAL OFFICE AND TO THE CENTRAL OFFICE IN AUSTIN(PST
Division, MC 137, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711). DO NOT MODIFY THIS FORM IN ANY WAY. Complete all applicable
blanks. Iscomplete forms will be returned without review. All proposals for the next appropriate correclive action activity must be
submitted by a CAS and P in the format cutlined in the guidance document entitled Preapproval for Corrective Action Activities (RG-111Y,

SUMMARY

Based on the information obtained during this release determination and by comparing the contaminant levels to the stated action
levels, check one of these four items as appropriate:

C) This was a suspected release. No contamination was detected due to this suspectad release,

£ This site is an LPST site. Contaminant levels exceed action levels (or one of the other criteria applies),

RO This site is not an LPST site. Contaminant levels do not exceed action levels (and none of the other criteria applies).

O This site is not an LPST site. No contamination was detected {and none of the other criteria applies).

IF THIS SITE IS AN LPST SITE, COMPLETE THE REMAINDER OF THIS FORM (except Section B). If this ske is not an
LPST site, stop here and complete Sections A, C, and G {and Section B if applicable) of the attached form.

’ .
€] Check here if this site is an existing LPST case and this Release Determination Report is being submitied only as the tank
removel-from-service documentation.

Answer the foliowing questions in this Summary Section if this is an LPST case and if the CAS and PM sign the form in
Section . This section is to be completed by a CAS and PM only. I the form is completed by someone other than a CAS
and P, leave the rest of this Summary Section blank and go to Section A.

e

Is this case eligible for reimbursement of necessary corrective actions? O YES TONQO  If not, appropriate cotrective action in
accordance with applicable rules and guldance may continue without specific direction or approval from the PST Division, however,
coordination with the PST Division is recommended. If the site is gligible for reimbursement, all corrective action activities, with F
the exception of NAPL recovery and emergency abatement activities, must be preapproved peior to initiation. ‘

The next appropriate step for this site, if it is an LPST site, is (check onz only):

[0 Case clostrs 1f checked, attach Sire Closure Reguest Form (TNRCC-0028;. Please be sure the site meets all
requiremenis for closure prior to submitting the Site Closure Request Form.  Are there costs assoelated
with case closure? (I YES [JNO If YES, and if the site is eligible for reimbursement, attach a cost
proposal and workplan with the Site Closure Requesr Form.

[ Risk-Based Assessiment The risk-based assessment is needed only when the existing assessment data is not an adequate basis for

site closure. Please eritically evaluate the need for additional assessment before selecting this option.
Refer to pamphiet RG-175 for guidance on conducting the risk-based assessment.

Attach a detailed workplan and proposal if the site is eligible for reimbursement. A proposal must be
submited with this form if the RP is financially able to undertake necessary corrective actions.

[3 Corrective action other than risk-based assessment  Attach a detailed workplan and proposal if the site is eligible for

reimbursement and the BP is financially able to undertake agcessary
corrective actions,

Is the responsible party financially able 10 complete the next appropriate step? YES CINO If Yes, attach proposal as specified
above, If Mo, contact the PST Division at 512/239-2200 to request information on the State-Lead option. Financial ability

determination forms must be completed and submitied to document that the RP is financially unable to continue necessary corrective
actions.

TNRCC-0621 (8-1-96) Page 6 of 16
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_ . A. GENERAL INFORMATION
LPSTID No.:_ 112934 TNRCC Region: 04 Priority: __ 4.1
{} known) . {see pages 13-15)
Facility ID No.: 0030235 Required unless one of the following applies:

3 Check here if tank registration is not required for this site (per 30 TAC §334.7), and check one of the following a5 applicabie:

I these tanks were permanenily removed from the ground before May 8, 1986 (provide date of removal

0 the tank(s) are partially excluded or exempted from jurisdiction under 30 TAC Chapter 334, Specify type or usage of tank(sy:.

Y;

[J these tanks remained In the ground bt were emptied, cleaned, and filled with tnent substance before January 1, 1974 (provide

TNRCC-0621 (8-1-96) Page 7 of 16

date of activities: ¥
00 these tanks were out of operation, their existence was unknown, and they were permanently removed from service within 60 days
of their discovery (provide date of discovery; . Provide metod of discovery:
)|
Prior {o this inve;%tigation, was this site ever an LPST site? (IYES or W NO If yes, provide LPST ID number: —
Tank Owrer: Addison Aviation / Cherry Alr
Tank Owner Mailing Address: 4584 Claire Chennault
Tank Owrer City: Addisen . Swte:_TX Zip: 73248
Tank Owner Contact Person Mr, Doue Boddis " Phons: 07273800737 Fax no.:_ 972/380-0048
Tank Cperator (f different from tank owner):
Tank Operator Mailing Address:
Tank Qperator Cuy: - State: Zin:
Tank Cperator Contact Person: ' Phone: Faxno..
_ Land Owner (if different from tank owner and operator): Town of Addison

Land Cwner Malling Address: P.O. Box 8010
Land Owner City: Addison Srate:  TX Zip; 73001
Land Owrer Contact Persom John Baumgartner Phone:___ 972/430-28865 Fax no,: — -
1F this site is an LPST site, which of these parties will oversee the corrective actions at this site?
® Tank Owner L[} Tank Operator 1 Land Owner
[J Other {not the contractor or consultant); Name:
Address: i
City: State: Zip Contact person:
Phose: Fax: -
A representative of the paniy overseeing the comrective action must sign this form in Section G, Please note that o matter which party
conducts torrective action, the tank owner and the tank operator are jointly responsible for the necessary corrective actions.
Facility Name: Cherrv Air Fuel Faom
Facility Physical Address: 15403 Addison Rd
Facility City:__Addison County:  Daliss  CountyCode(seep. 16) 057 .
INDICATE TYPL OF RELEASE: (check ant) 0 Suspected Ul Confirmed but below action levels (ot an LPST site)
Bl Confirmad and above action levels (LPST sits) I No evidence of contamination {all resulrs below detection limits)
Please refer to fowchart and Tide 30 Texas Administradve Code, §334.71 - 334.77 for deseriptions and procedures for sustectad and confirmed releases.
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_A, GENERAL INFORMATION

O ‘Were copies of this COMPLETED form (excluding pages 1 through 5) and appropriate attachments, including a proposal (if RP is
financially able}, sent to both the TNRCC Central Office and to the Region Office? ® YES [ NO {IF COPIES ARE NOT SENT TO
BOTH OFFICES, THIS DOCUMENT WILL BE RETURNED WITHOUT REVIEW).

Indicate number of tanks currently and formerly located at this site {altach pages 28 necessary):

Type (UST/ASTY Product Type Size (approx. gal)
Current: UST jr4 12.000
UST p4 12.000

Daie Removed from Service
Former:

B, SUSPECTED RELEASE INFORMATION
Complete only this section and sections E through G ns appropriate when the situation of a suspected release has occurred and it was
documented that a relense had not occurred.

Date suspected release discovered: Reason release suspected:

Diate suspected release reported to TNRCC Reported to:

Possible source(s) of release: (chack all that apply}  Tanks: [JUSTs D ASTs U Pping O Overfillsfspills [ Unknown
£ Other:

Type of substance(s) suspected released: {check all thatapply) [ Gasoline [ Diesel D3 Used Oil 3 Aviation Gasoline

3 Jet Fuel (ope; } O Alcohoi-blended fuel {Type and percentage of alcohol: 3
0 Other: (be specific)

Were UST/AST systern tank and/oc line tightniess tests performed? O YES or O MO {check one) If yes, attach test data and results,

Did the tests indicate that all tanks and piping were tight? L1YES or LI NO (check one) I No, specify the portion of the tank system(s) that
were found nok to be tight: -

-

Were any repairs conducted on the tank system{s)? T YES or O NO (check one) If yes, describe type(s) and location of repairs:

Were tighiness tests performed afler repairs were conducted? [ YES or [J NO (check one) If yes, attach test data and results.

Did the tests indicate that the repaired iterns were tight? O YES or © NO If No, specify the portion of the tank system(s) that were found &
not to be tight: :

e

Were any soil confitrmation samples collected? O YES or {0 NO (check one) If yes, were all potential source areas investigated?
OYES or ONO Ifsamples were collected, attach descriptions of sample locations, collection methods, and laboratory resuits.

Were any groundwater confirmation samples collected? (3 YES or D NO (check one) If yes, were all potential source areas investigated? L
YES or ONO Ifsamples were collected, attach descriptions of sample locations, collection methods, aquifer namz, and laboratory results.
{Groundwater sampling is not required at this point unless there is reasonable suspicion of impact.)

TNRCC-0621 {8-1-96) Page B of 16
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C  INFIRMED RELEASE INFORMATION
Comyp.cte this section only if a release was confirmed.

Date release confirmed; 1/28798 Date releass reported to TNRCC:__ 1/28/98 Reported to___ Lonnie Gilley/Resion 4

Is this the first release from a UST or AST discovered at this site? B YES O NO

Is there any other contamination or potential impacts to human health from any source other than the tank systems at this site?
O YES B NO Ifyes, indicate type and location of contamination:

Reporied to TNRCC by; Site Visitby Lonnie Gillev Reptesenting: INRCC - Resion d

Method of release discovery:
0 Samples collected during tank removal-from-service activities O Impact to utility line
(7] Samples collected during other tank system construction activities O Impact to surface water

7} Samples collected during release determination investigation 0O Lfnpact to water well
Other.__ See attached 1PST Case Incident Report

Method of release confirmation: {check all that apply}
O Soil samples O Groundwater samples (3 Surface water samples Kl Docurmnentation of presence of NAPL

Source(s) of release: {check alf thatapply) Tanks: [JUSTs [JASTs [ Piping Overfillsspllls O Unknown
{1 Other: )

o ———

Substance(s) released: {check all that apply) [ Gasoline O Diesel [ Used Oil {1 Aviation Gasoline
O Alcohol-blended fuel (Typs and pertentage of alcohol:

Jet Fuel {ype: P-4 Y O Other: (be specific)

Amount of product released: Chermical Abstract Service regisiry #: “tior hazardous substarces)

Were any soil confirmation samples collected? B YES or [0 NO (check one) IF yes, attach descriptions of sample lecations, collection
methods and laboratory results.

Type of native soil: {check ong) ® Clay orsilt . [ 8Band, gravet orrock

Were any groundwatar confirmation samnples collected? TIYES or BENO (check one) If yes, attach descriptions of sample jocations,
collection methods, aquifer name, and laboratory results.

Known Impact(s): (check all that apply) 8 Soil 8 GW [0 Surface Water U Subsurface Utilities - bype:

D Buildings [ Water wells [ Other sensitive receptors:

Was the land owner (if different from the tank owner) notified of the contamination? £ YES or OONO {check one} If Yes, attach copy of

the letter which provided the notification. If No, documentation that notification was provided must be submitted within 30 days from the
date the impact is discovered.

Possibly Threatened: (check all that apply) B GW O Surface Water B Subsurface Utilities - type: Water ling

O Buildings [ 'Water wells 3 Other sensitive receptors:

Was NAPL detected (greater than 0.01 feet)? & YES or I NO (check one) If yes, describe how and where it was detected, the thickness

installed bv utility ¢rews. Depth approximatelv 14", RPis removine product.

TNRCC-0621 (8-1-56) Page 8ol 16
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L .. D. ABATEMENT MEASURES
e ———

Were abatement measures initiated to stop the release or to recover the released substance? BIYES or O NO (check one) If ves, describe the
abatement and/or recovery measures taken and the dates and duration of the activities; __RP has started product recovery,

o ™ s

Were IST/AST system tank and/or line tightness tests pecformed? R YES or O NO {chack one) 1 yes, attach test results.
[5id the tests indicate that all tanks and piping were tight? EYYES or O NOQ IfNo, specify the portion of the tank system(s) that were found

ot to be tight: . -

Were any repairs conducted on the tank system(s)? 0 YES or B NO (check on¢) If yes, describe type(s) and location of repairs:

Were tightness tests performed after repairs were conducted? [ YES or O NO (check one} I ves, attach testresults,.  N/A
Did the tests indicate that the repaired items were tight? O YES or O NO 1N, specify the portion of the tank system{s) that were found
not to be tight:

E. FIRE/OTHER OFFICIALS

Were any other officials notified? O YES I NO (checkone) If Yes, indicate:

Name Reoresenting Pheone number Datefs) Notified
Bot Wallineford Addison Fire Dent. Q724507203 1728798
John Baumearfner Addison Public Works 972/4502884 1/28/93
Sam Swart Addison Afrport §727248-7733 172898

Were any directives issued by the fire or other officials? D YES [ONO If Yes, describe directives and actions taken in response fo the
directive: Removal of free produet (ongoing) and assessment of extent of contamination

F. WASTE DISPOSITION

d Indicate the status of ail wastes and other materials generated:

Tvpe of waste (501l water. ovoduety  Quantity Current location Method and location of disposal or treatment
i Product Unknown 2t RP Site To be disposed of by RP
this time

TNRCC-0621 (8-1-96) Page 10 of 16
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G.REPORT PREPARATION

e

P o
A T s

A Licensed On-Site Supetvisor may complete and sign this form when the supervisor is acting in an approved capacity for tank removal-
from-service or tank system repair activities.

Licensed On-Site Supervisor: James Tavlor ILP Reg. Ne.: 000670 Exp. Date;___1/23/99
Cornpany: Leak-Tec Cororation :
Telephone No.: 817/572-0347 FAX No.. 817/478-9371

Based on the results of the site investigation and the additiora! information presenied kersin, 1 certify that the site investigation activities performed either by
me, or under my dirzct supervision, including subcontracted work, were conducted in accordance with accepted industry standardsfpractices ard further,
that aif such tasks were vonducted in compliance with applicable TNRCC published rules, guidelines and the laws of the State of Texas, [ have revizwed
the information included within this report, and consider it to be complete, accurate and reprasentative of the conditions discovered during the site
investigation. Tacknowledge that if I intentionally or knowingly make false statements, represeniations, or certifications in this report, I may be subject to

adrninisteative, civil, ot criming! pemalties.
7 . -
Signature; £2arida / ;;.a/?./f; Date: o? - (;? ’7’ - 9{‘?

OR

Project Marager: Pl Reg, No.: Exp. Date:
Company:

Telephone No.: FAX No.:

Basad on the results of the site investigation and the additonal information presented herein, I certify chat the site investization activities performed either by
me, or under my direct supervision, including subcontracted work, were conducted in accordance with accepted industry standards/practices and further,
that all such tagks were conducted in compliance with applicable TNRCC published rules, guidelines and the laws of the State of Texas. [ have reviewed
the information inctuded within this report, and consider it to be camplete, accurate and representative of the conditions discovered during the site
investigation. Iacknowladge that if T intentionally or knowingly make false statements, representations, or centifications In this report, I may be subject to
administrative, civil, andfor criminal penalties.

PM Signature: Date:
AND

CAS Representative: . CAS Reg No.: Exp. Date:
Company:
Telephone No.: : FAX No.:

By my signature affixed below, 1 certify that T am the duly awthorized representative of the Correction Action Specialist narned and that [ have personzlly
reviewed the site investigation results and other relevant information presented hereln and censidered (hem to be in gecordance with accepted
standards/practices and in compliance with the applicable TNRCC published rules, guidelines and the laws of the State of Texas. Further, that the
information presented herein is considered complete, accurate and representative of the conditions discovered during the site investigation. [ acknowledge

that if 1 inteationally or knowingly make false statements, representations, or certifications in this report, T may b2 subject to administcalive, €ivil, andior
criminal penalties.

Signatwe of CAS Representative: Date:

Name: Company:
Telephone No.: FaX No.:
Signature; ‘ Date:

TRRCC-0621

If the CAS or On-Site Supervisor does not complete and sign this form, provide the following information on the person who has prepared
the form:

Name of Tank Owner or Operator contact:
Telephone No.: . FAX No.;

By my signature affixed below, I certify that 1 have reviewed this report for accuracy and completeness of informatiof regarding points of
conizct and the facility and storage tank system history and status. 1 acknowledge that if I intentionally or knowingly make false
statements, represeniations, or certifications in this report related to the contact information, and the facility and storage tank system
history and status information, I may be subject to administrative, civil, and/or criminal penalties. I attest that I have reviewed this report
for aceuracy and comp 5. 1 understand that responsible for addressing this matter.

Ly o Da&:%
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T T CASE PRIORITIZATION

The actions listed Tor each priority serve as a guide to assist the tank owner and operator in determining appropriate
actions based on site conditions. Preapproval for corrective action activities should be obtained for sites eligible for
reimbursement, Please refer to the applicable rules in Title 30, Texas Administrative Code, §334.72-334.81 and
other TNRCC guidance for more detailed information.

Is NAPL {free product) present? D yes (I no Uiiize all known information on site soils, vapors, graundwatar, surface water, and otherimpacis
and mark all boxes which match site condiions, The lowest value is the site prierity. If the answers 1o any stalements are unknown, addrbonal
assessment, usually In the form of 2 Risk-Dased Assessment (RBA), should be compleled.

PRIORITY ACTIONS

B Explosive levels, or concentrations of vapors that could cause } Emergency Actions: Notify appropriate authorities, property

acuts health effects e present in a residence ot otherbuilding. | owners, and potentialiy affected parties. Mitigate vaporimpact,
{If yes, ensure the local fire authority or State Fire Marshal | Additional Actions: Conduct receptor survey.  Conduct
(512/%18-7100) and the local TNRCC Region Office have | assessment of contaminant plumas. Deterrnine target cleanup
been notified) levels. Conduct remediation as necessyy.

{112 § Anactive public water supply well, public water supply line, | Emergency Actions: Notify appropdate authorities, well
or public surface water intake is impacted or immediately | users, and propedy owners.  Prevent further migration.

threatened by the release. (If yes, ensure the public authority | Mitigate impact. Discontinue use of water supply.

and the local TNRCC Region Office have been notified.) Additional Actions: Provide altemative water source®,

Conduct receptor survey. Conduct assessment of contaminant

plumnes in relation to water supply impact. Detenning target

cleanup levels. Conduct remediation a3 necessary.

el A sole-source domestic water supply well or Hine, orsols- | Emergency Actions: Notify appropriate authorites, well

source domestic surface water intake is impacted or | users, and property owners. Prevent further migration.

immediately threatened by the releese. (Ensure the well useror | Miligate impact. Discontinue use of water supply.

surface water user and the Jocgl TNRCC Region Office have | Additional Actions:  Provide ahemative waler source®.

been notified.) Conduct receptor survey. Conduct assessment of contaminant
’ pluenes in refation to water supply Inpact, Determine target

cleanup levels. Conduct ramediation 25 necessasy.

14 Explosive vapors are presentin a subsurface utility system, but | Emergency Actions: Notify appropriate authorities, properly
no building or residence is impactsd. (Ensurz the utility | owners, and affected parsies. Mitigatz vapor impact.
authority and the local TWRCC Region Office have been | Additional Actions: Conduct receptor survey, Conduct
notified.) assessrnent of contaminant plumes, Determine target cleanup

levels. Conduct remediation as necessary,

(315 | NAPL is present al the ground surface, on surface water | Emergency Actionst Notify approprate authorities, property
bodies, surface water runoif, or in utititizs other than water ;| owners, and affected parties. Secure area

supply itnes. (Ensure the utiity authority is notified if utifides | Additionsl Actions: Conduet fras product removal aetivities,

are affected. Ensure free product removal aciions are | Prevent migration of free product. Conduct assessment in

implemented as requiced pursuant to 30 TAC 334.79) relation to Impact. Conduet receptor survey. Deterrnine target

cleanup levels. Conduct remediation as necessary.

1.8 | The Edwards aquifer, recharge zone or frasstion zone is | Emergency Actions: Recover free product if present.

impacted. Additional Actions: Initiate assessment activities. Conduct
assessment In relation to impact. Conduct receptor survey.
Dretermine target cleanup levels. Conduct remediation as
necessary. Detenmivie if free product is present and, if so,
conduct [ree product removal aclivitizs.

017 | Ambient outdoor vapor/particulate concentrations ekeeed | Emergency Actions: MNotily appropriate authorities, property
‘ concentrations of concern from an acute exposure, or safety | owners, and affected parties. Miigate immediate impacts,
yiswpeint, Additioaa! Actions:  Conduat sufficient asscssment to
determine exposure pathways, recepior iypesand focations, and
target cleanup zoals, Determine if free product is present and,
if 5o, conduet free product remaoval setivities.

7

. *Reimburserment for provision of altzmative water supply is contingent upen 30 TAC 334308 {c)}{3).

TNRCC-0621 (8-1-96) Page I3 of 16
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PRIORITY

ACTIONS

7321

Soils or water contaminated by the release are exposed and
unsecured from public zccess and dwellings, playprounds,
parks, day care centers, schools, or sirmilar use facilities are
located within 500 feet of those soils.

Remove, cover, or otherwise secure exposed soils or water. Fil
open excavations.  Coaduct actions necessary to contain
confamination or prevent impact or expesure.

322

A former vapor fmpact is gssociated with this site, or free
product is presant in close proximity to subsucface utilities or
other nateral or man-made canduit and there is potential for the
accurmnulation of explosive vapors or vapors that could cause
acute effects in a building or other structure.

Remedinte/remove vapors, free product, or contaminated soils.
Determine migration pathways and remove/prevent migration
pathways. Conduct assessment of contaminant plumes in
relation to the potential vapor pathway, Determine target
cleanup levels.  Conduct actions necessary o contain
contanination or prevent Impatt or exposure,

023

A domestic water supply well or line, or 2 domestic surface
water intake is impacted or immediately threatened by the
release, but the user has access to another public or private
water supply. {Ensure the user and the fpeal TNRCC Reglon
Qffice have been notified.)

Notify preper authorities, users, and property owners. Prevent
migratton to water intake. Provide altemative water supply if
necessary. Conduct assessment to identify contaminant plumes
and exposure pathways in relation to water intake. Determing
appropriate target cleanup goals based on site conditions.
Condyct actions necessary to contain contamination or prevent
irnpact or exposure.

124

A non-public or non-domestic water supply well is impacted
or immediately threatened. {Do not consider monitor wells.}
{Ensure the user and the local TNRCC Region Gffice have
Sezn notified.)

Notify proper authonties, well users, and property owners.
Prevent rmigration 1o water well, Provide alizrnative water
supply if necessary, Plug water well if necessary. Conduct
assessment to idemtify contamicant plumes and exposure
pathways in refation 1o water weil. Detennine appropriste
target cieanup goals based on site conditions. Conduct actions
necessary to comain contamination or prevent impact or
eXpasure,

Groundwater is impacted and a public or domestic water
supply well is located within 0.25 miles of the UST/AST
system or source ared (Answer yes if a well is present, but the
well use is unknown). (Sce footnote 1 before responding.)

Determine completion data and usage of well(s) if not already
known. Conduct receptor survey (0 locate additional wells and
other potential receptors {if nat already done). Evaluate well
irmpact poteptial, Detarmine appropriate cleanup goalsbased o
site conditions.  Conduct zctions necessary to contxin
contamination Or prevent impact of eXposure.

a2

Groundwater er sterm water runoftis impacted end discharges
within 50C fect of the known extent of contamination te a
surface water body used for human drinking water, contact
recrention, fabltat 10 a protected or listed endangered plant and
anirsal speciss,

Conduct assessment which addresses the contaminant pluries
in relation o the surface water. Determine target cleanup
levels. Conduct actions necessery 1 contain eonfamination or
prevent impact or expesure. Notify property owners if impact
is documented.

037

A public or domestic water supply well that produces from a
groundwater zone which is net impacted or theeatenad s
located within the kaown extent of contamination. (Answer
yes il a well is preszat, but the well use is unknown.}

Notify weli users and properiy owners. Determine completion
data and usage of water well{s). Conduct receptor survey lo
focate additional sensitive receptors. Investizate well impact or
cross-contunination potential.  Plug weli(s) if necessary.
Determine target cleanup levels, Conduct actions nacessary to
contain conkynination or prevent impact or exposure. Manitor
water well for groundwater quality,

TNRCC-0621 (8-1-95)
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PRIORITY

ACTIONS

03y

Groundwater is impacted and a public or domestic water
supply well is located between 0.23 and 0.5 miles from the
UST/AST systern or soucee arsa. {Answer yes if o well is
present in s interval, but the well use is unknown. (See
foctnote 1 before responding)

Dretermine completion data and usage of well(s) if not already
known. Conduct receptor survey (o Jocate additional wells and
other potential receptors (if not alresdy done) Evaluate well
impact poteatinl, Evaluate necd for rzmediation.

B3z

Groundwater is Impacted and the impacted groundwater
zone may discharge between 500 feet and 0.25 miles ol the
UST/AST or source area to a surface water body used for
human drinking water, contact recreation, or habint to a
protected or iisted endangered plant and animal species.

Conduct essessment which evaluates potential to impact the
surface water. Evaluate need for ramediation.

mE Ry

Groundwater is impacted and a non-public or non-domestic
water supply well is focated within 0.23 miles of the
UST/AST system or source area. (See fontnote 1 before
responding. ‘

Determine completion data and usage of well{s) if not
already %nown. Conducl receptor survey to locate
additipral wells and other potential receptors {if notalready
donc).  Evaluate well impact potential contaminate.
Evaluate nead for remediation,

34

A non-community of nos-domestic water supply well that
produces from a groundwater zone which is not impacted
or threatened is located within the Known extent of
contarnination. {If a well iz present, but the use of the well
is unknown, answer yes to 2.7 instead.)

Nolify well users and property owners.  Determing
completion data and usage of well{s} If not already knows.
Conductreceptor survey to locate additional wells and other
potential receptors (if not already done). Investigate well
impact or cross-contamination potential. Monitor water
well for groundwater quality, Evatuate need for
remediation,

o3s

A designated major or minar aquifer groundwater is
impacted or immediately threatenad, {See footnote 2
before responding.)

Conduct assessment of soil and groundwater cantaminant
plumes in relation to major or miner aquifer. Conduct
receptor survey and water well inventory. Evaluate need for
remediation.

R

ACTIONS

PRIORITY
1490 The exwent of contamination has not been defined, but | Conduct  asssssment  of soil  andfor  groundwater
there is no indication that any of the other case priority | contaminant plumes, Conduct receplor survey and water
conditions apply. well inventory, Evaluate sitz conditions to detwermine need
far additional corrective actions,

R4l Groundwater is affected. Conduct assessment of soil and groundwater conlaminant
ptumes.  Conduct recepror survey and water well
inventory. Ewaluate site corditions 10 determing need for
additional corractive actions.

14.2 The vertical extent of contaminalion has been defined and

the assessment resulis document tha: groundwater i not
affected.

Condurt assessment of soil eontaminant plume, Coaduct
receptor survey and water well inventory. Evaluate site
conditions to determine nazd for additional corrective
actions.

Congidder only: wells producing from the same interval a5 Whe impactzd groundwater zone at fhe reiease site, wells shich may provide & cross-contamination pathway, of

wells where completion detalls ars unkngwr,

Referto Major and Minor Aquifers of Texas Maps prepared by Texas Wawer Deveiopmant Board, September 1990, Do rot consider the low pgﬁﬁeah‘z[ity Beaumnont clays
ofthe Beaumont Formation for the Gl Coast aquifer. Do not consider a perched groundwater zone overlaying the pringipal producing portior of the aquifer ualess the

two are hydrologically connected.

TNRCC-0621 {8-1-96)
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COUNTY CODE LIST

{ | Anderson 38 | Childress 75 Fayette 117 Hopkins 149 Live Qak 186 | Pacos 223 Terry
2 | Andeews 32 [Clay 74 Fisher {13 | Houston 150 Liamb 187 | Polk 224 | Throckmorton
3| Angslina 40 | Cochran 7 Floyd 114 Howard 151 Loving 188 | Patter 225 | Tims
4 | Aransas 41 Coke 78 Foard 115 Hudspeth 152 Lubbock 182 | Presidio 226 | Tom Green
5 [ Archer 42 | Coleman 79 FortBend {116 | Hum £33 | lynn 190 | Raing 207 Travis
§ YAmmstrong [ 43 | Collin 80 Fraakiin 1?7 Hachinsan | 154 MeCullezh 191 Randall 223 Teirdty
7 Atascosa 44 Collingsworth gt Freestone 118 irion 153 McLennan 197 Reagan Fr Tyler
£ | Ausiin 43 I Colorade B2 Frio 119 | Jack 1586 MeMulien 195 | Real 230 Upshur
9 Bailey %6 Comal 83 Calaes 120 Jackson 157 tfadison 154 Fed Biver | 231 Uston
10 | Bandera 47 Comanche 84 Galveston 131 Jasper 158 Marion 193 Rzeves 232 Uvealde
11 | Bastrop 4% Conche 83 Garza 122 [ Ieff Davis 159 Martin 158 | Rsfugio 231 Val YVerde
12 | Baylor 48 Cooke &6 Gillespie 133 | | Jefferson 150 Mason 197 Robers 234 Yan Zandt
13 | Bee 50 | Coryell 87 Glasscock | 124 | Tim Hoge 161 hatagorda 198 | Roberson 233 | Victoria
14 1Bl 51 | Coulz 83 Goliad 123 | Jim Wells 162 Plaverick 1% | Rockwell 236 | Walker
15 | Bexar 52 | Crane £5 Gonzales 126 | Johnsow 163 Medinz 200 | Runoels 237 | Waller
16 | Blanco 53  iCrockers o0 Ciray - 127 Jones 164 Menned 201 Fusk 238 Ward
17 | Borden 59 Croshy 21 Grayson 128 Karnes 163 Midiand 202 | Sabine 239 | Washington
18 | Bosgue 33 Culberson oy Srege 128 Kaufman 156 Milan 5 | San "ol 2d0 Webh
1% | Bowie 56 | Dallam 93 Crimes 130 Kendali 167 Mills 204 | San Jacinte | 241 Wharon |;E
20 | Brazoria 57 Dallas o4 Guadalupe {131 Kenedy 168 Miitchell 203 | Saa Parcicle | 242 Whaeler
21 | Brazos 58 Prawson 95 Hale 132 Kenz 160 Montagus 206 San Saba 743 Wichity,
22 | Brawster 5% Deaf Smith 96 Hall 133 Karr 170 Montgarmary 27 | Schleicher §244 Witbarges
23 | Briscoe &0 Delta 97 Hamilen 134 Kimble 17} Moosz 208 | Seurry 243 Willacy
24 | Brocks 61 Degton 08 Hansford 135 King i72 Morris 208 Shackeliord | 246 ¥illiarmson
23 | Brown 62 DeWiu 29 Hardeman | 136 Kinney 173 Motlsy 2i0 | Shelby 247 Wilson 2
26 Burlason &3 Dickens 120 1 Hardin 137 Kleharg 174 Nacogdaches | 211 Sherman 243 Winkier
27 | Burnat &% | Dimmit 100 ! Harels 138 Xnox 175 MNavareg 212 | Smish 248 Wise
28 | Caldwell 65 Donley ¥ | Harrison 139 Lamar 176 Newion 213 Someeville 1250 Wood
29 i Cathoun | 8 | Duval 103 | Hartley 140 | Lamb 177 Nolas 215 | Searr 251 | Yoskum
30 | Callakan &7 Eastland 104 | Maskell i4l Lamipasas 178 Nueces 213 Stephens 252 Young
31 | Cameron 6% Ector 105 | Hays 142 La Salle 179 Ochiltres 216 | Seerling 233 Zapaa
,; Camp &9 Edwards 186 | Hemphill 143 Lavaca 150 Oldham 217 Stonswai 254 Zavala
33 | Carson 70 Ellis 107 | Heoderson | 44 Lee 181 Orangs Zi8 Sution !
34 | Cass 71 El Pasu 108 | Hidaleo 145 L:en‘ 182 Palo Pinto 218 | Swishar w_
35 | Caswo T2 Erath i00 | Hitl G Liberty 133 Panala 220 | Tarrant
38 | Chambars 73 Falls 110 | Hockley i47 Limestone 84 Parkar 224 Taylor
37 I Cherplee 74 Fanain 1 Hoed 14% Lipscomh JRS Pacmer 233 | Tersi

TNRCC-0621 (8-1-96)
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To the Responsible Party - plsase note that the Relzase Report Form (TNRCC-0621) must be
completed and submitted within 20 days from the date el release discovery.

LPST CASE
INCIDENT REPORT
TNRCC Use Only

resTNo 1 29 5‘*_’ Facility No:_00502.35 " Phodyithl  Region: o+t

pa—_l

Regiealead T @9@9&@&,@( Date: DO}~ -8-98

This case was previously & Region lzad ease and if now beiag reforeed to the Centre! Office [ :
Dateofrclersal; - )

¥

Responsible Party (RP) Name: Addisen ﬂw‘a«{;m\;/ﬁkum £t
Addresst s g -

Claiee Chennauld-
City:_. Dallas L State; ToX Zipn d=mad& L
Coatect Person;, 244, Tim Dosaldson , feestdeT™
Phone:_ (gni) 243~ 1707 Fex: (9

}ax,m@flz;)_?_go -pott(s

ThoR¥ isthe: A Tasd: Owner. [1Tesk Operator O Land Ot
O Othee "

Facsllity Nanie: _C-I'\M ry - .
Physical Address: [5405" padicen foad City: Rddisers  Cowny:  Pallas  No. 057

Do tas contaminzat levels cxeced the action levels? (YES MIRC, 1f No, end the sits docs 1ot mect any of ths other
requised cogditions for ea LRST site (o page 3 of the Ralease Report form), this sits is not p2 LPST site 2nd 2an 1D numibec
should not bo issuesl, '

How wes the rolease confirmed? _

3 Sample results frowm tank removal from service eetivities .

0O Sample results from other releass detamination activities

0 Emzgeacy caviconmental impact {vepor Impact, waler well Impact, ete ) -

Specify typs of impact; I — .
‘,Z!’Ercgcncoofncn-aqucous phase liquids/ Shee 14 ﬁ;WLj w Cavatig fa & WETen Liwe . hocstros ﬁki
01 Othes , A Mn% ot avecfills of LT A fusd

Frior to this relessc incideat, wwas this sitic an LPST $ite? 03 YES QﬁNO
I Ycs, provide LPST ID no P

N

Comneats: _L,mﬁ §;3"H Qf NYNEE . 53;@ ggcurrs] add :;/as’/‘?"’? (ﬁlﬁeph’w) vhich
_._fLil:Q..._,ﬁJL&ﬁaauﬁf‘éﬂ;__ﬁt R PO R 1 P W2 dq,? 4 few- 2T fram Tht

. drsisme diveh .
" Reglon Tnspextor: m dff.iﬁ&g) :

Approval (il required):

R

_Dater__ o ~ZE-9%

Eas
Daxﬁ.hw'

THRCC-Complets this Toam whaen 2 telephone repart of v confrmed releass fom s cogulated storage bk is recsived, the site is ea

P57 site (conkgn?naiim exeeeds eotion levels or mests another requirement), obtaln'2n LEST ID number end e-mail the tompleled form
;%H:Ecn Welch in the RPR Section snd fax ac mail the form to the Responsible Party (if the RP bas riot #lready been natified of the LPST
et ) ]
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Wiviid

#Lone Star Environmental
DBA of %t American Environcenlal Tank Testing, Ine. ¥

TEST CERTIFICATE

Tank Owner: Chetry Alr, Inc.

Address: 4584 Clawr Chennault

City, State: Addison, TN 73248

Contnet Person Clrizting

Teleplione: 972-248-3707

Site Address; 4394 Clair Chennault

City, Stafe; Addison, TX 75248

Test hfethod;: Hornee BZY 3

TestData: 01726/08

“Tank Line Leak Det.
sk Capstity Product Result Result Result

#l 12,000 Jet Fuel Fassed Pasasd NA
#1 12,000 Jet Fuel Passed Passed NA

Rewarks: This is to cecif that the above tanks an

4 pssociated piping svstems pretight end meal

the criteria established by the NFPA pamphlet 329, Suction svater: no line Jeak detector

required Suclion svelem tesled vnder o Horner EZY-2 full system test. Suclion pivine meets:

cuidalines of ssetion 28041 (b) (2) of relnase detection resulntions for piping from ERA

Appraval Byron Bolion CA-0372

P.0O, Box | 52333 Arduzron T¥ 790158828 Tel: 6087332860 Fax R50-424-4405

Cerperate Offcer 3058 . Mlls #4570 Clarement CAPIT7H
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Abb}éé?ﬂ PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (572 250.3971

& Pust Qffice Box 111 Addisan, Tek2s 73001 1880} Weatgavre
) qele .

January 28, 1993
Certifiad Mail No. P 108 409 797
M. Sam Stuan
Addison Airpon of Texas, Ine.
45035 Cluire Chennauli '
Addison, Texas 75248

Pe: Fuel Corntamination

Dear Sam:

Duriag the replacement of ths cross atrport water line we became aware that there may be a

[53

significant fuel issue along the south side of thie Cherry Alr fuel farm and the seuth end of the
300, 400 and 302 series t-hangars,

During the installation of the water line, we abserved frez fuel product seeping from the ground
into the utility tzench. On Monday, January 19, 1998, we saw fuel in saveral arcas on the surface
of the ground or. the Cheny Air fuel farm and the ract immediately west of the site. Kurt Hora
and Zane Ryan were notified and elean-up has started.

We are particularly concernad because the peteoleurn product can adversely impact the water line
and even migrat: down the water line bedding, negatively aftecting the watershed.

I know you are a5 concerned as we are regarding the potential impact to the surounding
environmen: from fucl contamination. We respectfully request that this problem, and any other

fugl farm contariination be cleaned up as soon as possible.

We suggest the ‘ollowing action:

1. Removing ihe [uel contaminaed soil near the watar line.

2. Remove the source of contamination.

3. [mmediae clean-up of all fuel spilled on the surface.

4. Report tha spill to the Texes Matucal Resource Conservaiion Commission (THNRCC).
5.

Contract with a qualified environmental coasultant to prepare an assassment of the horizontal
and vertical 2Xtant of contamination at the site in accordance with TNRCC rules and
regulations. The assessment should include whethier ground watec has been affected. Prepare
and implemsant a corrective action plan if required by TNRCC.
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GADDISON AVIA SYC oo .

Mr. Sam Stan
January 28, 199§
F’ag& TWO *

&. Furnish documentation that sll lechnica] deadlines required by Texas Administrative Code
{TAC) Caapter 334, pertaining 10 lzak detcotion and ovecfill proteciion, have besn met.

7. Furnish 112 Addison Depaniment of Public Works with a copy of all reports and
correspondlence regarding this matter.

8. Provide evidence that the fuel farms will conform to the December 1998 petroloun: storage
tank upgrades, mandated by the TNRCC/EPA,

-
[

This letter is vour formal notice es required yadar “Section 4 - Upkeep of third Party Areas and
Jor Por” of tre "Agreemant of Specification and Amendment to the Agreament for Operation of
the Addison sirport batween the City of Addison, Texas, and Addison Airport, Inc.,” and
*Section 9. Standards ol Operation,” “Section 16. Alteration, Construction hy Company for
Alrpori Purpases,” “Section 21, Applicable Governmental Requiraments,” “Ssetion 23, Federal
Afrport Ald,” and “Section 29. Events of Default and Remedies of the *Agreemeat for Operation
of the Addisein Airport between the City of Addison, Texas and Addison Airport Inc.”

I trust we can wmz&: togethar to get this issuc resolved quickly. Please czlime at 450-2871 if you
have any quasiions or nced additional information.

Sincersly,

- Y ¥
v f. N "
4 A - S

i iat i
\f‘?’;-.‘._g Fw“‘“-‘f?/' ~—

/John R. erngzaﬁner P.E.
Director of Public Works

co: Ken Diopel
Ron Whitshzad

MLl W
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ADDISON AIRPORT

February 3, 1554

VIA HAND DELIVERY

W, James Donzldson

Mr. John Barbes

d/b/a Addison Alrerafi Storage
4584 Claire Chennaull

Duallas, Texas 75248

Re: Fuel Contamination
Centlemein:

Reference 15 made to a certain Ground Lease made and entered into 23 of Junz 17, 1981, batween
tha City of Add son and Addison Airport of Texas, Ine, (“AATI™), as Landlord, and Dunham Oil
‘Tool Company, Inc., as Tenant, which Ciround Leass was subsequently assigned 10 Airpott
Associntes, Ltd,, which Ground Lease in turn, by Assignment of Lease made on January 3, 1989,
was assigned to Jamas Donaldson and Jolu' Barbee d/b/a Addison Alreraft Storage.

Fusthermore, referance is made to & certain Ground Lease, commeonly known as a Tuel Farm
Lease, made 2nd entered into on June 23, 1983, by and amony the City of Addison, Texas, and
AATI, as Lendlerd, and Alrport Associates, Ltd, us Tenant, which CGround Lease was

subsequently assigned to James Donaldson and John Barbze d/b/s Addison Alveraft Storage, by
Assignment of lcase made on January 3, 1989,

Pursuant to both Ground Leasss, Tenant agreed to comply with all governmental laws,
ordinances and regulations applicable to the use of the Demised Premises zll at Tenant’s sole
cost and exprose and further agreed to maintain in good repair and condition the Demised
Premises and all improvements, fixtures, equipment und personal property on the Demised
Premises. Furhennore, Tenant agreed to indemnify and hold AATI harmless for any loss,
expsnse, or claim ansing out of damage to property or person on or about the Demised Premises
and any adjucerd arca thereto owned by Landlord.

By lelter dated Januery 28, 1998, the Town of Addison gave written notice to AATI that you
wies not adhering te the terms and provisions of your Ground Lesses regarding the maintenance

and condition for your Demised Premises and, in pafticular, the Town made reference 10 fuel
contamination. '

¥

ADDISON AKIPORT OF TEXAS, INC. » 4505 CLAIAE CHENNAULY » DALLAS, TEXAS 75248 » $72/248-7732
FAX 972/248-2416
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Mr. James Denaldson
Mr. John Barhee
February 3, 1998
Pape 2

A true and correct copy of the January 28, 1998 letter is enclosed herein and incorporated by
reference.

Demand is hereby made upon Tenant to remedy the deficlencies identified in the Town's writien
notice of January 28, 1998 {0 AATL

Fatlurz of Teaant to comply with any ferm, condition or covenant of the Ground Leases and the
faiture to cure such deficiencies within 30 days aftar written notice tu Tenant shall be an cvent of
default by Tenant under the Ground Leases.

In the event of a defaull, AATI will enforce the termis and provisions of'the Ground Leases and
pursue its rericdies it may have under the Ground Leases or at law or in equity.

If you have any questions about the Town's lstter, please contact Mr. John Baumgariner,
Director of Public Works, at (972) 450-2871.

We would appreciate your response to AATI regarding this matter within ten (10) days.

Very truly vours,

e A

Sum Stuart
President
Addison Airport of Texas, Ing,

Enc. (January 28, 1998 letter from Town uf Addison)

15953021
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February 12, | 998

Wir. Sam Snan
President
Addison Airgort of Texas, Ing,

4305 Claire Chennaull
Dallaz, TX 15248
RE: Fuoel Contamination

Diear 8Ar. Sicart:

1 am writing In refzrence to your tetter of February 3, 1998, and Mr. John Baumgartuac's letter to you
dated Januery 28, 1998, concerning the fusl contamination at ¢ur fuel frm,

As wou are pware, T have beun invalved with the operation of this fuel farm in excess vl 14 years prior to
the fuel spill in Novembar.

Twant to exaress my concern over the fuel spill and pledge my commitment in removiny the
contaminztisn Action that we hinve taken to this date is;

e
-

Removed ali fu2! from surface of ground,

Removad the [uel contaminuted soit

Contrazred to uu eavironmental service to dispese of contaminated soil

Contraziad to huve our tanks peessurad tested

Contracied to an environmental consultant to investizate and prepare a proposal for comeclive action
Contacrad the TNRCC

Reporied our procedures and activas to Mr, Joha Baumgaringr and Me, Neail Gayden with the Tovwn of
Addizn

N s W

L will keep you informed as 10 our proaress in the clean up of this contamination.

Sincecely,

““"4”5;%5mitzik

3 DOMALDSON

JDjme

4584 Clalre Chennault Hoad  Dallas, Texas 75248 Fax; (214) 380-0046 Phane: (214) 248-1707
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RISK BASED ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN

LPST ID No.: 112934

Responsible Party. Addison ﬁvuatlon/Cheﬁy Air
Facility Name: Cherry Air Fuel Farm
Facility Address: 15405 Addison Rd.

Facility City: Addison

Facility County: Dallas

Facility 1D No.. 0050235

TNRCC Region: 04

Case Priority: 4.1

Site Description/History

This site contains two (2) 12,000 gallon USTs which both contain JP 4 aviation fuel. Small
transport trucks are filled from these 2 tanks to be used to refuel aircrafi on Addison Alrpoit
property.

On or around November 24 and 25, 1997, during the delivery of fuel to these two tanks, one of
the tanks was overfilled and JP 4 fuel released to the surface. This spill was remediated by the
responsible parly and approximately 100 yards of soil excavated and disposed of.

On Monday, January 18, 1998, Addison Aviation was informed by the Town of Addison and
Addison Airport of Texas, Inc., that they observed possible significant fuel contamination
adjacent to the tank area during the replacement of a water line. [t was assumed that a second

“spill had occurred. This spill was remediated by the RP by removing approximately 120 yards

of soil, followed by transportation and disposal.

The RP contracted with Lone Star Environmental to test both tanks and lines at this location,
The results indicated the system was tight.

The RP was directed by Addison Airport to, among other items, “contract with a qualified
environmental consultant to prepare an assessmen‘{ of the horizontal and vertical extent of
contamination”.

During our inspection of the site, we observed free product floating on water in an excavation
approximately 5-6' deep, southwest of the tank cavity, approximately 60" away.

WORKPLAN

Proposed Activity: 04-1 Risk Based Assessment

Goals of Proposed Activity

Determine the vertical and horizontal extent of soil contamination
Delineate groundwater contamination

Compare findings and results fo Plume Delineation Criteria
Compare findings and results to the RBA guidelines for possible closure under Plan A

Eall



Workplan, cont’d. LEST ID No. 112534

Description of Activities

1.

Preliminary Planning

Review Existing Facility Information: List of all facilities (not limited to PST regulated) within
500 feet of the site that could be a source of contaminants will be obtained. Information
such as regional geology and hydrogeociogic maps will be briefly reviewed. The use of
uppermost groundwater zone within a 0.5 mile radius from the LPST site will be identified
and evaluated.

Past, current and future land uses of the site will be investigated and described. Based on
the current land use, the site and the area will be identified as either commercial, industrial,
or residential. Information related to source history such as current and former tank
systems, potential sources on and offsite, inventory control records, tank tightness tests and
previous onsite assessment work will be obtained and evaluated.

Receptor Survey: A walking field survey within a 500 foot radius of the slte and a database
search of water well records within a 0.5 mile radius from the site will be conducted to.
identify potential receptors and exposure pathways.

Conceptual Site Model: Information obtained during the preliminary planning phase, in
conjunction with considerations for Plan A and site prioritization, will be used to obtain a
three-dimensional representation of the site conditions and an initial Conceptual Site Model

(CSM} will be developed. During the investigative process, the CSM wili be reevaluated to
reflect the actual site conditions,

One 10-hour day of direct push sampling will be required to adequately determine lateral
delineation of soil contamination. Sampling will begin at the tankhold then radiate outward
until soil contamination is no longer observed. Continuous sampling will be performed at
each of the sample points and a photo ionization detector will be utilized fo field screen
samples and aid in the selection of samples to be submitted for laboratory analysis.

A minimum of fifteen soit samples cbtained from the temporary sample points will be
submitted to the laboratory and analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH), EPA
Method 1005, and Benzene, Toluene, Ethy! Benzene and Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method
8020. The soil sample exhibiting the greatest TPH concentration will additionally be
analyzed for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH) by EPA Method 8270, One saoil
sample will be obtained and submitted for Soil Parameter Analyses. ‘

Groundwater samples will be obtained from the temporary points, where possibie. A
maximum of 12 groundwater samples obtained from the temporary sampling points will be
submitted for laboratory analysis. Samples will be analyzed for TPH, BTEX and Methyl Tert
Butyl Ether (MTBE), EPA Method 8020. The groundwater sample exhibiting the greatest
concentration of TPH will additionally be analyzed for PAH by EPA Method 8270.

One upgradient water sample with analysis results below detection limits in all constituents
will be analyzed for Total Dissolved Solids (TDS} by EPA Method 160.1.



" Workplan, cont'd. . LPST ID No. 112634

3. Four monitor wells wili be installed to document contaminant migration and groundwater

flow. One (1) 4" well will be placed near the fuel cavity. Two (2) 2" welis will be placed in
" positions down gradient from the cavity. One 2" well will be placed in an upgradient

position. Each well will be constructed with PVC casing and installed to an approximate
depth of 20°. Groundwater levels encounterad during push sampling and during the drilling
process will determine the screened interval. The wells will be developed, properly purged,
then sampled with disposable bailers. Samples will be submitted {o the laboratory and
analyzed for TPH, BTEX and MTBE. The groundwater sample exhibiting the greatest
concentration of TPH will additionally be analyzed for PAH by EPA Method 8270. Prior to
sampling, groundwater level measurements will be obtained for the preparation of a
groundwater gradient report. Soll samples from the zone of greatest contamination,
immediately above the saturated zone, and from the bottom of the boring of each well will
be submitted for laboratory analysis of TPH and BTEX. The soll sample exhibiting the
greatest TPH concentration will additionally be analyzed for PAH by EPA Method 8270,

Reporting of Activities

Following the completion of the activities described above, an Assessmernt Report form

(TNRCC-0582) will be submitted to TNRCC.

Waste Management

All soil cuttings, developrnent and purge water will be stored in 55-galion drums prior to

transportation and disposal at approved facilities.

Preapproval Request Forms

Based on the ineligibility of this site for reimbursement from the state, no preapproval request

form Is included.

Assumptions

The proposed workplan and cost estimates are based on the following assumptions:

+ The groundwater on site is impacted

» The depth to groundwater will be less than 20 feet below ground surface. A total of-up to 20
tempoerary direct push sampling points and a total of four permanent monitoring wells wili be
installed. Monitor well placement will be determined by on site conditions derived from push
sampling. If the field conditions are such that additional work is required, costs will change

appropriately. Verbal authorization from the TNRCC case coordinater will be obtalned
prior to implementing additional work.



Workplan, cont'd. LPST ID No. 112934

« The field work is assumed to last three déys {Monday through Wednesday). The proposed
schedule of the field work is itemized as follows:

Day 1: Installation of temporary sampling points
Day 2 Installation of permanent monitoring wells
Day 3: Well development and sampling

« Ten drums of soil cuttings and three drums of development and purge water will require
disposal as follows: V

« soil cuttings will be disposed as Class li non-hazardous waste at a landfill approved to
accept Class 1l non-hazardous wasles

« development and purge water will be sent to a fluids recycling facility

Attachments

Site Map

ReporisiWarkplan-103310258
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T T O W N O F
AD ISO CITY MANAGER'S DEPARTMENT * (214) 450-7000 » FAX (214) 960-76R4
oL Lo L s rodrrraswrats Post Office Box 144 Adddison, Texas 75001-0144 5300 Belt Line Roud
April 7, 1998
Mr. Kurt Hom .
Addison Airport of Texas, Inc. = ’@ A T
4505 Claire Chennault YA VA

Addison, Texas 75248
Re: The Fuel Farm Site
Dear Kurt:

Thank you for your letter regarding the Town’s interest in the existing fuel farm site. The Town of Addison believes
that there is a possibility that some or all of the fuel farms may be relocated after December 30, 2000.

The Town is concerned with the current fuel farm operation and the limited financial security provided by the fuel
farm owners and fuelers regarding their operation.

If AATI extends those ground leases through the year 2000, the Town of Addison strongly recommends the
following minimum action:

I. That the fuel activity is brought into compliance with TNRCC and EPA requirements.

2. That the appropriate security is provided to remove all fueling equipment and remediate the soil to a
condition acceptable to the TNRCC, and allow for the commercial redevelopment of the property.

3. That an approved “Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasures (SPCC) Plan” be developed and
implemented by the fuel tank owners and fuelers.

4. That an approved “Emergency Spill Response Plan™ be developed and implemented.

5. That all LRST be properly remediated and closed out with the TNRCC.

6. That upon completion of the lease all fueling equipment be removed and the soil remediated if necessary.

I trust that this gives you the needed direction to make decisions regarding the fueling operations for the next three
years, This is a complex issue and we need your help to clear up any concems associated with the fueling activities
and to maintain and/or develop a facility we can all be proud of.

If you have further questions in this matter please contact me at 972/450-7010.

Sincerely,

Chris Terry
Assistant to the City Manager

cc: John Baumgartner
Ken Dippel
Ron Whitehead
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I A P\ EBAR CONSTRUCTORS INC.
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GAMA GUEVARA
FOREMAN

P.0.80X 10
805 KATY STREET {214) 227.3287
LANCASTER, TEXAS 75146 FAX (214) 227-0043
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